
PerlProgramReference
tpt-perl-crf

c
�

by VoyantTechnologies,Inc.

Generatedby Doxygen1.2.11.1

Jan13,2003





Contents

1 Voyant TechPubsToolsMain Page 1

2 Voyant TechPubsToolsPackageList 3

2.1 VoyantTechPubsToolsPackageList . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

3 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Index 5

3.1 VoyantTechPubsToolsModules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

4 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Index 7

4.1 VoyantTechPubsToolsFile List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

5 Voyant TechPubsToolsPageIndex 9

5.1 VoyantTechPubsToolsRelatedPages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

6 Voyant TechPubsToolsPackageDocumentation 11

6.1 Packagegennav . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

6.2 Packageglobe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

6.3 Packagescheck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

6.4 Packagexhelp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

6.5 Packagexscope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

7 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation 17

7.1 TechPubsTools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

7.2 IndexerTools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

7.3 NavigationTools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25



ii CONTENTS

7.4 DoxygenFilter Tools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

7.5 Tableof ContentsTool . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

7.6 Latex Tool . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

7.7 Unix ShellScripts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

8 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation 43

8.1 asnbapitypes.plFile Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

8.2 csh commentchg.plFile Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

8.3 dox bug filter.pl File Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

8.4 dox chg not.plFile Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

8.5 dox commentchg.plFile Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

8.6 dox ive filter.pl File Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

8.7 dox vxworks filter.pl File Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

8.8 doxygenate.plFile Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

8.9 find extract.plFile Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

8.10 globe.pmFile Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

8.11 html look integrate.plFile Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72

8.12 html look integrate.pmFile Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83

8.13 ini html gen.plFile Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84

8.14 log html gen.plFile Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96

8.15 masterupdate.plFile Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103

8.16 pl commentchg.plFile Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104

8.17 pl commentchg2.plFile Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105

8.18 pl commentchg3.plFile Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106

8.19 sapi check.plFile Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107

8.20 strip html.pl File Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110

8.21 tree js 2 script.plFile Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111

8.22 voyant indexer.pl File Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112

8.23 voyant latex.pl File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119

8.24 voyant mt app.plFile Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122

8.25 voyant nav.pl File Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



CONTENTS iii

8.26 voyant tp tools.hFile Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134

8.27 xhelp all.pmFile Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135

8.28 xml 2 html txt.h File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136

8.29 xml 2 html txt.pl File Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139

9 Voyant TechPubsToolsPageDocumentation 141

9.1 BugList . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference





Chapter 1

Voyant TechPubsToolsMain
Page

TechnicalPublications(TechPubs)Tools are Perl programsthat are usedto create
a comprehensive HTML systemfrom mini-HTML systemscreatedby Doxygenand
Mif2Go.

Thesetoolsdescribesonepossiblesolutionto tackletwo major tasksassociatedwith
applicationprogramminginterface(API) technicalpublications:

� Multiple outputformats(HTML andPDF)thataresingle-sourcedfrom (Frame-
Maker)documentationin a modularway.

� API referencedocumentationthat is single-sourcedfrom the (C/C++) source
codeinto multipleoutputformats.

AlthoughtheTechPubToolsandtechniquesweredesignedspecificallyfor C/C++API
documentation,they canbeadoptedandmodified:

� to producelarge online documentationsystemsfrom multiple FrameMaker
books.

� to producelargeonlinedocumentationsystemsfrom multiple Doxygendirecto-
ries.

� to handle(imperfectly)otherprogramminglanguages.

Warning:
The Perl Referenceportion of this documentationhas imperfectionsstemming
from runningPerlfiles throughDoxygen,which wasdesignedto handleC/C++.



2 Voyant TechPubsToolsMain Page

Limitations and Caveats:
Permissionto use,copy, modify, anddistribute this softwareandits documenta-
tion underthe termsof the GNU GeneralPublic Licenseis herebygranted.No
representationsaremadeaboutthesuitability of this softwarefor any purpose.It
is provided ”as is” without expressor implied warranty. Seethe GNU General
Public License(http://www.gnu.org/copyleft/gpl .html ) for more
details.

Note:
Documentsproducedby thesetools arederivative works derived from the input
usedin their production;they arenot affectedby this license.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf

http://www.voyanttech.com
http://www.gnu.org/copyleft/gpl.html
http://www.gnu.org/copyleft/gpl.html


Chapter 2

Voyant TechPubsToolsPackage
List

2.1 Voyant TechPubsToolsPackageList

Herearethepackageswith brief descriptions(if available):

gennav . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
globe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
scheck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
xhelp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
xscope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15



4 Voyant TechPubsToolsPackageList

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



Chapter 3

Voyant TechPubsToolsModule
Index

3.1 Voyant TechPubsToolsModules

Hereis a list of all modules:

�TechPubsTools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

–IndexerTools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
–NavigationTools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
–DoxygenFilter Tools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
–Tableof ContentsTool . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
–Latex Tool . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
–Unix ShellScripts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41



6 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Index

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



Chapter 4

Voyant TechPubsToolsFile
Index

4.1 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile List

Hereis a list of all files with brief descriptions:

asnbapitypes.pl(Looks at asnfiles andstoresinformationaboutenumera-
tionssothatit canbemergedwith with bapitypes.h). . . . . . . . . 43

cshcommentchg.pl(Changestheb shellscriptfilessothatit ”looks” like a
C file with respectto thecommentformatandfunctionnames) . . . 48

dox bug filter.pl (Input filter for Doxygenfor mostC/C++codefiles) . . . . . 49
dox chg not.pl (Tool for Doxygenfor mostC/C++codefiles) . . . . . . . . . 50
dox commentchg.pl(UsedwhenDoxygenatingC/C++codefiles) . . . . . . 52
dox ive filter.pl (Input filter for Doxygenfor mostIVE codefiles) . . . . . . 54
dox vxworks filter.pl (Input filter for Doxygenfor mostVxWorkscodefiles) . 55
doxygenate.pl. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
find extract.pl(Generatesafile with commanddefinitionsanddoxygencom-

ments,intendedasinput to Doxgyenwithoutasmuchnoise) . . . . 58
globe.pm(Definesglobalvariablesthatcanbeusedby otherprograms) . . . 63
html look integrate.pl(Looks into HTML files that have beenprovided by

othersourcesandparsesthemfor usefulinformation) . . . . . . . . 72
html look integrate.pm(Definesglobal variablesthat canbe usedby other

programs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
ini html gen.pl (Generatesone or more HTML files basedupon what is

foundin theini file) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
log html gen.pl (Generatesone or more HTML files basedupon what is

foundin themessages.txtfile thatcontainsall of thelog messages). 96
masterupdate.pl(Updatesthedateandversionin thesuppliedmasterfile) . . 103



8 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Index

pl commentchg.pl(Changestheperlfilessothatit ”looks” likeaC file with
respectto thecommentformatandfunctionnames) . . . . . . . . . 104

pl commentchg2.pl(Changesthe perl files so that it ”looks” like a C file
with respectto thecommentformatandfunctionnames) . . . . . . 105

pl commentchg3.pl(Changesthe perl files so that it ”looks” like a C file
with respectto thecommentformatandfunctionnames) . . . . . . 106

sapi check.pl(ChecksthegeneratedSAPIfiles for completeness). . . . . . . 107
strip html.pl (Strip out all HTML exceptfor href’s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
tree js 2 script.pl(Takesa treejs file from Doxygenandoutputsa scriptfile

usedby theTOC javaapplet) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
voyant indexer.pl (Createsacomprehensiveindex from temporaryindex files

thatweregeneratedfrom anotherprogram) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
voyant latex.pl (Changestwo Latex files in eachzlx directoryof thesystem

sothatthey containtheappropriateinformationfor theproject) . . . 119
voyant mt app.pl(Createstableof contentsnavigationto bedisplayedin the

navigationpane). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122
voyant nav.pl (Swapsout taggedareasin all HTML files in a givendirectory) 127
voyant tp tools.h . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134
xhelp all.pm(Definesglobalvariablesthatcanbeusedby otherprograms). . 135
xml 2 html txt.h . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
xml 2 html txt.pl (Swapsout taggedareasin all HTML files in a givendi-

rectory) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



Chapter 5

Voyant TechPubsToolsPage
Index

5.1 Voyant TechPubsToolsRelatedPages

Hereis a list of all relateddocumentationpages:

�BugList . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141



10 Voyant TechPubsToolsPageIndex

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



Chapter 6

Voyant TechPubsToolsPackage
Documentation

6.1 Packagegen nav



12 Voyant TechPubsToolsPackageDocumentation

6.2 Packageglobe

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



6.3Packagescheck 13

6.3 Packagescheck

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



14 Voyant TechPubsToolsPackageDocumentation

6.4 Packagexhelp

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



6.5Packagexscope 15

6.5 Packagexscope

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



16 Voyant TechPubsToolsPackageDocumentation

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



Chapter 7

Voyant TechPubsToolsModule
Documentation

7.1 TechPubsTools

Toolsfor technicalpublicationsdepartments.

Files

� file asnbapitypes.pl

Looksat asnfilesandstoresinformationaboutenumerationssothat it canbemerged
with with bapitypes.h.

� file csh commentchg.pl

Changes the b shell script files so that it ”looks” like a C file with respectto the
commentformatandfunctionnames.

� file dox bug filter.pl

Inputfilter for Doxygenfor mostC/C++ codefiles.

� file dox chg not.pl

Tool for Doxygenfor mostC/C++ codefiles.

� file dox commentchg.pl

UsedwhenDoxygenatingC/C++ codefiles.



18 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

� file dox ive filter.pl

Inputfilter for Doxygenfor mostIVE codefiles.

� file dox vxworks filter.pl

Inputfilter for Doxygenfor mostVxWorkscodefiles.

� file find extract.pl

Generatesa file with commanddefinitionsanddoxygencomments,intendedasinput
to Doxgyenwithoutasmuch noise.

� file globe.pm

Definesglobalvariablesthat canbeusedby otherprograms.

� file html look integrate.pl

Looksinto HTML filesthathavebeenprovidedbyothersourcesandparsesthemfor
usefulinformation.

� file html look integrate.pm

Definesglobalvariablesthat canbeusedby otherprograms.

� file ini html gen.pl

Generatesoneor more HTML filesbaseduponwhatis foundin theini file.

� file log html gen.pl

Generatesoneor more HTML filesbaseduponwhatis foundin themessages.txtfile
that containsall of thelog messages.

� file masterupdate.pl

Updatesthedateandversionin thesuppliedmasterfile.

� file pl commentchg.pl

Changes the perl files so that it ”looks” like a C file with respectto the comment
formatandfunctionnames.

� file pl commentchg2.pl

Changes the perl files so that it ”looks” like a C file with respectto the comment
formatandfunctionnames.

� file pl commentchg3.pl

Changes the perl files so that it ”looks” like a C file with respectto the comment
formatandfunctionnames.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.1TechPubsTools 19

� file sapi check.pl

ChecksthegeneratedSAPIfilesfor completeness.

� file strip html.pl

Stripoutall HTML exceptfor href’s.

� file tree js 2 script.pl

Takesa treejs file fromDoxygenandoutputsa scriptfile usedbytheTOCjavaapplet.

� file voyant indexer.pl

Createsa comprehensiveindex fromtemporary index files that were generatedfrom
anotherprogram.

� file voyant latex.pl

Changestwo Latex files in each zlx directoryof thesystemsothat they containthe
appropriateinformationfor theproject.

� file voyant mt app.pl

Createstableof contentsnavigationto bedisplayedin thenavigationpane.

� file voyant nav.pl

Swapsout taggedareasin all HTML filesin a givendirectory.

� file xhelp all.pm

Definesglobal variablesthat canbeusedbyotherprograms.

� file xml 2 html txt.pl

Swapsout taggedareasin all HTML filesin a givendirectory.

Modules

� Unix ShellScripts

Scriptfilesthat control building andgenerating thesystem.

� Latex Tool

Providesminorupdatingto LaTex files.

� Tableof ContentsTool

Generatesmastertreefilesfrompreviouslygeneratedtreefilesto get mastertableof
contents.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



20 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

� DoxygenFilter Tools

Providesinputfilter to ”fake-out” Doxygeninto thinkingit hasC code.

� NavigationTools

Swapsoutnavigation,createstemporary TOCfilesandindex files.

� IndexerTools

Createsa comprehensiveindex frompreviouslygeneratedindex files.

Functions

� int BEGIN ()

Codeto executewhenfirst entered.

7.1.1 DetailedDescription

Toolsfor technicalpublicationsdepartments.

7.1.2 Function Documentation

7.1.2.1 int BEGIN ()

Codeto executewhenfirst entered.

Parameters:
None.

Returns:
None.

Limitations and Caveats:
None

Definitionat line 68 of file asnbapitypes.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.2Indexer Tools 21

7.2 Indexer Tools

Createsa comprehensiveindex from previouslygeneratedindex files.

Files

� file voyant indexer.pl

Createsa comprehensiveindex fromtemporary index files that were generatedfrom
anotherprogram.

Functions

� int ignore item()

Comparestheinput termto a list of ignore terms.

� int add to index struct()

Addsanelementto thecomplicatedhashtable.

� int add to lev2 index struct()

Addsanelementto thesecondlevel of thecomplicatedhashtable.

� int word chunking()

Performs word-chunking on the passedin entries that was extracted from the
$globe::masterraw.

� int trashspecialcharacters()

Removesall specialcharacters thatwedon’t wantin index asword chunks.

7.2.1 Detailed Description

Createsa comprehensiveindex from previouslygeneratedindex files.

7.2.2 Function Documentation

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



22 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

7.2.2.1 add to index struct ()

Addsanelementto thecomplicatedhashtable.

Parameters:
in entry thecompactedentryinto thehash

in title thedisplaytext to show for theitem

in url theanchorto addto theURL array. If yousendin

globe:
:word c boundaryfor the

in url, thenit won’t addtheURL to thelist.

Return values:
Always returns1.

$entry = compactedand clean display text for sorting. $subentry = com-
pacted and clean display text for sorting. $idx struct� $entry��� display� = dis-
play text $idx struct� $entry��� url � [] = array of URL’s for the $entry. $idx -
struct� $entry��� sub��� $subentry ��� display� = display text for the $entry’s $subentry.
$idx struct� $entry��� sub��� $subentry ��� url � [] = arrayof URL’sfor the$entry’s$suben-
try.

Definitionat line 736of file voyant indexer.pl.

7.2.2.2 add to lev2 index struct ()

Addsanelementto thesecondlevel of thecomplicatedhashtable.

Parameters:
in entry thecompactedentryinto thehash.

in sub thecompactedsubentryinto thehash.

in title thedisplaytext to show for theitem.

in url theanchorto addto theURL array.

Return values:
Always returns1.

$entry = compactedand clean display text for sorting. $subentry = com-
pacted and clean display text for sorting. $idx struct� $entry��� display� = dis-
play text $idx struct� $entry��� url � [] = array of URL’s for the $entry. $idx -
struct� $entry��� sub��� $subentry ��� display� = display text for the $entry’s $subentry.
$idx struct� $entry��� sub��� $subentry ��� url � [] = arrayof URL’sfor the$entry’s$suben-
try.

Definitionat line 792of file voyant indexer.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.2Indexer Tools 23

7.2.2.3 ignore item ()

Comparestheinput termto a list of ignoreterms.

Parameters:
term to test Termto test.

Returns:
Returns1 if thetermhasmatchedanignoreterm;Otherwiseit returns0.

It testsfor fragmentstwice,sothat”get” doesn’t matchon ”together”.

Limitations and Caveats:
If the term hasa perl specialcharacterin it, it is sentbackimmediatelyandleft
alone.

Definitionat line 648of file voyant indexer.pl.

Referencedby unless().

7.2.2.4 trash special characters()

Removesall specialcharactersthatwe don’t wantin index asword chunks.

Parameters:
in word Theword thatmight havespecialcharacters.

Returns:
Theword withoutspecialcharacters.

Limitations and Caveats:
Debugstatementsareleft in.

Definitionat line 1048of file voyant indexer.pl.

7.2.2.5 word chunking ()

Performs word-chunking on the passedin entries that was extracted from the
$globe::masterraw.

Parameters:
unproc title theunprocessedtitle passedin $entrychunk[0].

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



24 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

assoct data theassociatedtitle anddatagivenby $entrychunk[1].

Returns:
Updatedentriesin thehash$globe::masterindex. If aword-chunkalreadyis avail-
ableasa key into thehash,thenthisappendsits informationto thecontentsof the
key using$globe::division mult entry.

Word-chunkingis performedon the$unproctitle. Naturalboundaries(spaces,dashes,
underscores,changesin casein the middle of a word) are usedto createadditional
two-level index entriesthatcontaintheword-chunkfollowedby whereit camefrom.

The$globe::ignoretermsfile is usedto eliminateunusefulword-chunkedentries(such
as”the”, ”a”, ”to”, etc.)

Theadditionalusefulentriesareappendedto thecontentsof thehash

globe:
:masterraw usingthe

globe::division mult entryseparatoronly if thenew entryis not aduplicate.

Word-chunkingis particularusefulfor API documentationsothat thereaderdoesnot
have to rememberthe exact nameof a codeitem in orderto find it. An initial index
tokenof ”api GetMovie-list” couldbe foundnot just underits namein the ”A’s”, but
under”get”, ”movie”, and”list”.

$entry = compactedand clean display text for sorting. $subentry = com-
pacted and clean display text for sorting. $idx struct� $entry��� display� = dis-
play text $idx struct� $entry��� url � [] = array of URL’s for the $entry. $idx -
struct� $entry��� sub��� $subentry ��� display� = display text for the $entry’s $subentry.
$idx struct� $entry��� sub��� $subentry ��� url � [] = arrayof URL’sfor the$entry’s$suben-
try.

Limitations and Caveats:
None.

Definitionat line 868of file voyant indexer.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.3Navigation Tools 25

7.3 Navigation Tools

Swapsout navigation,createstemporaryTOCfilesandindex files.

Files

� file html look integrate.pl

Looksinto HTML filesthathavebeenprovidedby othersourcesandparsesthemfor
usefulinformation.

� file masterupdate.pl

Updatesthedateandversionin thesuppliedmasterfile.

� file tree js 2 script.pl

Takesa treejs file fromDoxygenandoutputsa scriptfile usedbytheTOCjavaapplet.

� file voyant nav.pl

Swapsout taggedareasin all HTML filesin a givendirectory.

� file xml 2 html txt.pl

Swapsout taggedareasin all HTML filesin a givendirectory.

Functions

� int usingvoy nav ()

Whatto dowhennoargumentsare given.

� int get input file ()

Grabstheinformationfromtheinputfile andputsinto an arrayof hashelements.

� int get hyperlinks()

Parsesthroughtheinformationin theglobe::entire file buffer for anchors.

� int verify link ()

Teststhepotentiallink againstvariouscriteria to validatewhetherthelink is of value.

� int spidertrace()

Tracesthechild hyperlinksof a startingfile andplacestheminto thedatastructure.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



26 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

� int testingstructure()

Tracesthroughthecreateddatastructure.

� int output structurescript()

Thestartingpoint for outputtingtheTOCscriptfiles.

� int purge full path()

Changesthefile namebypurging a portionof its path.

� int startingpoint script()

Createsthetop level TOCscript thatusessubscriptreferences.

� int script structure()

Tracesthroughthedatastructure following thechildrenandcreatesentriesinto the
script file for theTOC.

� int handleindex tokens()

Tracesthroughthedatastructure andoutputsappropriateentriesfor theindex.

� int END ()

Codeto executewhenfirst entered.

� int generateandstepthroughlist ()

Generateslist of filesto look at.

� int do dox prev next ()

Doesa cheapprevious/next for Doxygenfiles.

� int changenav ()

Opensup anHTML file andreplacesinformationbetweenknowntags.

7.3.1 DetailedDescription

Swapsoutnavigation,createstemporaryTOCfilesandindex files.

7.3.2 Function Documentation

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.3Navigation Tools 27

7.3.2.1 int END ()

Codeto executewhenfirst entered.

Parameters:
None.

Returns:
None.

Limitations and Caveats:
None

Definitionat line 689of file asnbapitypes.pl.

7.3.2.2 int changenav ()

Opensup anHTML file andreplacesinformationbetweenknown tags.

Parameters:
in file is theHTML file to edit.

Returns:
Effectively writesbackout to thesameHTML file.

This functionperformsall tasksassociatedwith updatingtheindividualHTML file. It
readstheentireHTML file into memory.

In general,this routinelooks for pairedHTML commentscontaininga tagnameand
”begin” or ”end”. Whatever is betweenthesepairedcommentsis replacedwith the
updatedinformationextractedfrom themaster. Thesequenceof replacementsis:

� If theHTML file has$globe::mdefine� variable� [0], it meansthat it camefrom
a FrameMakerbook.As such,thesevariablescontaininformationregardingthe
previous topic, next topic, whetheror not it is a first topic or last topic for the
chapter, etc. This informationis extractedfrom theHTML file andplacedinto
variablesto beusedby this topic.� Info in the file headeris swappedout. If the tagsaren’t found, an appropriate
spotfor thenew tagsis createdbeforetheterminatingheadtag.� Info in thefile footeris swappedout. If thetagsaren’t found,anappropriatespot
for thenew tagsis createdbeforetheterminatingbodytag.� If the HTML file camefrom a FM book, replacethe navigation bar associated
with thebook(thesecondnavigationbar.) Althoughthis navigationbarappears
below the commonnavigation bar, it is swappedout first, becauseif the loca-
tion tagsaren’t found, this routine finds an appropriatespot for the new tags
immediatelyfollowing thebodytag.This is easyto spot.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



28 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

� If the HTML file camefrom Doxygen, replacethe navigation bar associated
with Doxygentopics(thesecondnavigationbar.) Althoughthis navigationbar
appearsbelow thecommonnavigationbar, it is swappedout first, becauseif the
locationtagsaren’t found,this routinefindsanappropriatespotfor thenew tags
immediatelyfollowing thebodytag.This is easyto spot.� Replacethe navigation bar commonto all topicsin the system.If the location
tagsaren’t found, this routinefindsanappropriatespotfor thenew tagsimme-
diately following thebodytag. This is why this needsto happenafter inserting
eithertheFM navigationor theDoxygennavigation.� SometimesHTML is generatedby Doxygenor Mif2Go thathard-codesfontsor
stylesthatcannotbecontrolledby a CSS.Oneof thelists thatcanbedefinedin
themasterfile is a”zap” list. This is readinto @globe::voy html zaphash.Each
item in thezaplist hasthreeelements:

1. startof theoffendingtagbut incomplete.

2. endof first offendingtag.

3. endof tagpairs.

TheHTML tagsdefinedin thezaplist gettakenout of theHTML document.� Itemsin theheader, footer, or navigationhaveitemscomingfrom themasterthat
werenot fully defined.Part of thevoy orderprovidesthecompletedescription.
TheHTML documentgetsthecompletedefinitionof theseitems.This includes:

– PDFfile name.
– Thenameof themanualor group.
– Thedocumentnumber.
– Documenttitle is changedto matchthefirst heading.

Thetitle is extractedinto theindex tokenlist.

Theheadingsareaddedto theindex tokenlist aswell asthetopic orderlist.

Objecttagsarehow FM index tokensarepassedto MS-HTML usingMif2Go. These
areconvertedinto specialHTML comments.They arealsoextractedinto the index
tokenlist.

If the file camefrom Doxygen,this parsesout interestingitems to add to the index
tokenlist.

While processingthefile, hashtablesarecreated:

� @globe::booktopics:key is html file name,� Title � is stored� @globe::booktopic order:key is html file name,next html file is stored� @globe::booktopic level: key is html file name,� Headn� is stored

This is important in order to handle subsequentcreation of the mini-TOC file
(tree.html)in anotherroutine.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.3Navigation Tools 29

Limitations and Caveats:
Thisis abig routinethataccomplishesmany differenttaskswhile it hastheHTML
file in memory. Someof theitemshave to behandledin theordergivenfor them
to beswappedandpositionedproperly.

Definitionat line 720of file voyant nav.pl.

7.3.2.3 int do dox prev next ()

Doesa cheapprevious/next for Doxygenfiles.

Parameters:
None

Returns:
None

Limitations and Caveats:
None

Definitionat line 565of file voyant nav.pl.

7.3.2.4 int generateand step thr ough list ()

Generateslist of files to look at.

Parameters:
None

Returns:
None

Limitations and Caveats:
None

Definitionat line 508of file voyant nav.pl.

7.3.2.5 int get hyperlinks ()

Parsesthroughtheinformationin theglobe::entirefile buffer for anchors.

Parameters:
file 4 links containsthefully qualifiednameof thefile.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



30 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

level containsthe level, or distancefrom, the root for usein assigningto the
hyperlinksdiscovered.

All qualifiedanchorsrepresentchildrenof the file 4 links. This routinecreatesthe
children’surl, displaytext, andlevel.

This routinecallstheroutineverify link, whichhascriteriato testagainst.Thecriteria
is intendedto make the qualificationof the link fail. In otherwords,whenit returns
from verify link with a failed (0) criteria, this get hyperlinksroutine knows that it
shouldnot addachild for thathyperlink.

Limitations and Caveats:
Assumesthat$globe::entirefile hasanHTML file in it.

Definitionat line 699of file html look integrate.pl.

7.3.2.6 int get input file ()

Grabstheinformationfrom theinput file andputsinto anarrayof hashelements.

Parameters:
file incoming This is thefile to open.

Readsin the file into memoryfor laterprocessingto find anchors.While it’s here,it
triesto find thetitle for thefile for laterdisplayandfile namingpurposes.

Definitionat line 590of file html look integrate.pl.

7.3.2.7 int handle index tokens()

Tracesthroughthedatastructureandoutputsappropriateentriesfor theindex.

Parameters:
begin file Thestartingpoint in thestructure.

Note:
This is a RECURSIVEroutine. It createsappropriateentriesfor eachof thechil-
dreninto theglobe::index info datastructure,which latergetsoutputto a file.

Limitations and Caveats:
Doesaconvolutedthingto getthepathto betruly integratedinto thesystem.Also,
it createsa helluva lot of entriesfor BSP(4022)beforeany word-chunkingmight
beconsidered.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.3Navigation Tools 31

Definitionat line 1733of file html look integrate.pl.

Referencedby globefile cnt().

7.3.2.8 int output structur e script ()

Thestartingpoint for outputtingtheTOCscriptfiles.

Parameters:
in file / htreefile theprefixof thenameof thescriptfile to output.

trace start file starting point in the data structure that has children to trace
through.

globepath purge the key into the $globe::nav pathpurge hash,which contains
pathsto purgefrom theoutputhyperlinksin theTOC,etc.

Note:
This callsscript structurewhich is a recursive routinethattracesthroughthedata
structure.

Definitionat line 1454of file html look integrate.pl.

7.3.2.9 int purge full path ()

Changesthefile nameby purginga portionof its path.

Parameters:
filename original filename.

part2rm portionof thepathin thefilenameto remove.

Returns:
1 andtheupdatedfilenameif successful;0 andtheunmodifiedfilenameif unsuc-
cessful.

Definitionat line 1529of file html look integrate.pl.

7.3.2.10 int script structur e()

Tracesthroughthe datastructurefollowing the childrenandcreatesentriesinto the
scriptfile for theTOC.

Parameters:
begin file is thepoint to startin thedatastructure.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



32 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

For every begin file, this outputsentriesinto the alreadyopenOUTSCRIPTfile for
eachof its children.

Whenever a child is encountered,it is tested(usingglobe found files) to seeif it has
alreadybeenprocessed.This preventsit loopingforever.

If a givenchild hasnot beentraced,this callsitself with thatchild.

It wasdeemeddesireableto still print out childrenentriesevenif we weren’t goingto
tracethem(becausethey alreadyhadbeentraced.)

Note:
This is a RECURSIVEroutine. It stopswhenall childrenat that level have had
appropriateentriesmadeandnonehavebeenflaggedto betraced.

Limitations and Caveats:
$globefound files� $begin file � is usedin a global way. $globe::nav purge path
is alsoa global hash. The key into the hash($globepathpurge) wasdefineda
level higherandusedglobally.

Definitionat line 1658of file html look integrate.pl.

7.3.2.11 int spider trace ()

Tracesthechild hyperlinksof astartingfile andplacestheminto thedatastructure.

Parameters:
start file ThestartingHTML file to trace.

This calls routinesto openandreadthechildrenHTML files andto locatetheappro-
priatehyperlinkswithin thosefiles.

Limitations and Caveats:
This assumesthatthedatastructurehasalreadybeenstartedby having a root file,
by having alreadyopenedit andacquiredits children.

Definitionat line 1216of file html look integrate.pl.

7.3.2.12 int starting point script ()

Createsthetop level TOCscriptthatusessubscriptreferences.

Parameters:
htree file Theprefix of thescriptfile to beoutput.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.3Navigation Tools 33

which script Thekey into thehashfor whetherwe’re creatinga ”script ::define”
or ”script master”script.This hadtheappropriatefile names.

which purge path Thekey into thehashfor theappropriatepurgepathdepending
uponwhetheror not this is a ”define” or ”master”version.

This knows aboutthe top level entriesandwhat they shouldbe named. The names
have beenaddedto the appropriatehash. It cangeneratethe masterscript that calls
subscriptsdependinguponwhichversionwe’redoing.

Thedifferencebetweena defineandmasterversionarethepathsfor links. Normally,
theothertoolswould handlethis for me. However, becausethis is startingout already
asa nestedversion,it doesnot integratewell. It is betterto have this take careof all
entriesappropriatelyso that the other tools only hasto integratethe top level script
(througha masternav file).

Definitionat line 1567of file html look integrate.pl.

7.3.2.13 int testing structur e ()

Tracesthroughthecreateddatastructure.

Parameters:
begin file is thestartingpoint to begin tracing.

Thisassumesthatthebegin file is presentin thedatastructureandhaschildrento trace
through.

Note:
This is aRECURSIVEalgorithmandcanbeusedasatemplatefor otherrecursive
thingsinvolving thesamedatastructure.

Definitionat line 1379of file html look integrate.pl.

7.3.2.14 int using voy nav ()

Whatto dowhenno argumentsaregiven.

Parameters:
None

Returns:
None

Limitations and Caveats:
None

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



34 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

Definitionat line 563of file html look integrate.pl.

Referencedby arg inc().

7.3.2.15 int verify link ()

Teststhepotentiallink againstvariouscriteriato validatewhetherthelink is of value.

Parameters:
potential link Containsa fully qualifiedhyperlink.

contains theowningfile.

Returns:
If acriteriais matched,this routinereturns0 (meaninguninterestinglink. If notof
thecriteriasetsoff aflag, this thenreturnsthepotentiallink asvalidated.

Criteria that makesthe link uninterestingarethingslike: linking to itself, up linking
to a top-level entity, linking to anhtml topic thatwe wantto excludeasbeinga child,
linking to otherchildrenat thesamelevel, etc.

Definitionat line 1014of file html look integrate.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.4DoxygenFilter Tools 35

7.4 DoxygenFilter Tools

Providesinputfilter to ”f ake-out”Doxygeninto thinking it hasC code.

Files

� file dox bug filter.pl

Inputfilter for Doxygenfor mostC/C++ codefiles.

� file dox chg not.pl

Tool for Doxygenfor mostC/C++ codefiles.

� file dox commentchg.pl

UsedwhenDoxygenatingC/C++ codefiles.

� file dox ive filter.pl

Inputfilter for Doxygenfor mostIVE codefiles.

� file dox vxworks filter.pl

Inputfilter for Doxygenfor mostVxWorkscodefiles.

� file strip html.pl

Stripoutall HTML exceptfor href’s.

7.4.1 Detailed Description

Providesinputfilter to ”f ake-out”Doxygeninto thinking it hasC code.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



36 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

7.5 Tableof ContentsTool

Generatesmastertreefiles from previously generatedtreefiles to get mastertableof
contents.

Files

� file voyant mt app.pl

Createstableof contentsnavigationto bedisplayedin thenavigationpane.

Functions

� int get tag chunk()

Getstheinformationbetweentwo tags.

� int replacetag chunk()

Replacestheinformationin betweenthetagswith thesuppliedinformation.

� int creatingbook toc ()

Readsin thetreefile associatedwith themasterorderof a bookandcreatesthetable
of contentssectionfor it.

� & script output()

Breaksup thebooktreefilesinto evensmallerchaptertreefiles.

� int usingvoy mt app()

Whatto do whennoargumentsare given.

7.5.1 DetailedDescription

Generatesmastertreefiles from previously generatedtreefiles to get mastertableof
contents.

7.5.2 Function Documentation

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.5Table of ContentsTool 37

7.5.2.1 int creating book toc ()

Readsin the treefile associatedwith themasterorderof a bookandcreatesthe table
of contentssectionfor it.

Parameters:
Varables definesaboved.

IN HTREE files thatweregeneratedfrom thevoyant nav.pl program.Moreover,
theseareexpectedto begin with ”tree ” andthencontainthepathof where
they camefrom.

Return values:
section is a fully formattedandtaggedsectionthat canbe placeddirectly into a

template.

This is theold waycalledby createmastertreescript,which itself is no longercalled.

This wasoriginally partof theTIORDERloop aboveandstill usesvariablesasif still
above. It wasbroken out to provide more clarity particularlywhenaddingcollaps-
ing/expandingchaptersfor a book.

Bug:
This usesnot only globevariables,but alsodefinevariablesdefinedin create-
mastertreescript.Thisexpectsthetree ...htmlfilescontainthepathaspartof the
name.

Definitionat line 572of file voyant mt app.pl.

7.5.2.2 int get tag chunk ()

Getstheinformationbetweentwo tags.

Parameters:
input chunk Text to parsefor tags.

start flag startingtagto look for.

end flag endingflag to look for.

critical specifieswhetheror not to recorderrormessages.

Return values:
before theinformationbeforethestartingtag,0 if oneof tagsis missing.

info theinformationbetweenthetags,0 if oneof tagsis missing.

after theinformationaftertheendingtag,0 if oneof tagsis missing.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



38 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

Limitations and Caveats:
Doesnot returnthetags.

Definitionat line 738of file globe.pm.

Referencedby arg inc().

7.5.2.3 int replacetag chunk ()

Replacestheinformationin betweenthetagswith thesuppliedinformation.

Parameters:
input chunk Text to parsefor tags.

start flag startingtagto look for.

end flag endingflag to look for.

replacementtext Text to put betweentags.

reinsert tags specifieswhetheror not tagsshouldbereinserted

critical specifieswhetheror not to recorderrormessages.

Return values:
success1 if foundtags,0 if oneof tagsis missing.

output with replacementtext andtagsif foundtags,theoriginal input text if one
of tagsis missing.

Limitations and Caveats:
None.

Definitionat line 820of file globe.pm.

7.5.2.4 int script output ()

Breaksup thebooktreefiles into evensmallerchaptertreefiles.

Parameters:
global variables

Returns:
Returnsaseriesof HTML filesthatrepresenttheexpanding/collapsingof chapters
within abook.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.5Table of ContentsTool 39

This is theold waycalledby createmastertreescript,which itself is no longercalled.

It handlesthenamingandthewriting of all treenavigationfiles. It changesiconswhere
appropriate.

Theentiremini-TOC for the bookwasalreadyavailable. This accomplishesthe task
of creatingchapterchunksthatexpand/collapseby strippingall the topicsfrom other
chaptersexceptthetop level. Thetop level is left, but changesits icon to bea closed
bookandchangesthehyperlink to point to theappropriatemastertreefile associated
with thatchapter.

Limitations and Caveats:
Uponentering,it is known thatthis is a bookfile. In fact,theentiremini-TOCfor
thatbookis alreadyavailable.

Definitionat line 630of file voyant mt app.pl.

7.5.2.5 int using voy mt app ()

Whatto dowhenno argumentsaregiven.

Parameters:
None

Returns:
None

Limitations and Caveats:
None

Definitionat line 656of file voyant mt app.pl.

Referencedby arg inc().

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



40 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

7.6 Latex Tool

Providesminorupdatingto LaTex files.

Files

� file voyant latex.pl

Changestwo Latex files in each zlx directoryof thesystemsothat they containthe
appropriateinformationfor theproject.

7.6.1 DetailedDescription

Providesminorupdatingto LaTex files.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



7.7Unix ShellScripts 41

7.7 Unix Shell Scripts

Scriptfiles thatcontrolbuilding andgeneratingthesystem.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



42 Voyant TechPubsToolsModule Documentation

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



Chapter 8

Voyant TechPubsToolsFile
Documentation

8.1 asn bapitypes.plFile Reference

Looksat asnfiles andstoresinformationaboutenumerationssothat it canbemerged
with with bapitypes.h.

Functions

� int BEGIN ()

Codeto executewhenfirst entered.

� & readmanipulatemaster()

Readsin thefile generatedbydevelopmenttoolsandappendsanydoxcommentsthat
thosetoolsmayhavestrippedfromthesourcefiles.

� & write outputfile ($out file)� if (@file errors)� int createfile list ()

Createsa temporary file that listsall of thefileswhich shouldbeprocessed.

� int processfile list ()

Gathers informationfromall filesgivenin thelist.



44 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

� if (0)
� & fix enumlist ()

Resolvesenumeration itemsthatwere built fromothercomponents.

� return(0)
� int write outputfile ()

Usesthesecondargumentof theinput (masterfile) andappends”.gen” to thename
andoutputstheenhanceddata.

� int usingasnbapi()

Whatto do whennoargumentsare given.

� int END ()

Codeto executewhenfirst entered.

Variables

� out file = ”$bapitypesfile.gen”

8.1.1 DetailedDescription

Looksat asnfiles andstoresinformationaboutenumerationssothat it canbemerged
with with bapitypes.h.

A platform-independentdefinitionof enumerationset al aredefinedin asnfiles. Com-
mentshavebeenaddedto thesefilesbut thenormalasntoolsdonotpassthemthrough
to theh files.

This tool parsesthe asnfiles and storesinformation. Then it parsesthe generated
bapitypes.hfile. It mergesinformationstoredwith informationfrom bapitypes.hand
outputsa file with themergedinformation.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file asnbapitypes.pl.

8.1.2 Function Documentation

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.1asn bapitypes.plFile Reference 45

8.1.2.1 int createfile list ()

Createsa temporaryfile thatlists all of thefileswhichshouldbeprocessed.

Returns:
Thefile is createdin thedirectorygivenby thefirst inputparameterto theprogram.

Limitations and Caveats:

Definitionat line 192of file asnbapitypes.pl.

8.1.2.2 int fix enum list ()

Resolvesenumerationitemsthatwerebuilt from othercomponents.

Duplicatesentriesin the hashtable for the equivalentof the component. Removes
place-holderentriesin thehashthatsaycomponent.

Limitations and Caveats:
This is calledseveraltimessothatit canresolve thingsasnew thingsarelearned.

Definitionat line 442of file asnbapitypes.pl.

8.1.2.3 if (0)

Definitionat line 397of file asnbapitypes.pl.

8.1.2.4 if (@ file errors)

Definitionat line 165of file asnbapitypes.pl.

8.1.2.5 int processfile list ()

Gathersinformationfrom all filesgivenin thelist.

Opensthefile thatcontainsthe list of files thatareof interest.Thenit openseachof
thosefilesoneat a time.

Returns:
This createstwo hashtables. One is for the codetop item andthe other is for
enumerationvalues(of a codetop item). A ”codetop item” is somecodeelement
definition.Top meansthatit is not partof anenumeration.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



46 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

In bothcases,whatthehashstoresis thedoxygencommentassociatedwith it.

The key into ct item is the nameof the item fixed up to what will be seenlater in
bapitypes.

Thekey into enumitemis thenameof theenumerationplustheenumerationitemfixed
up to whatwill beseenlaterin bapitypes.

Limitations and Caveats:
None.

Definitionat line 232of file asnbapitypes.pl.

8.1.2.6 int read manipulate master ()

Readsin thefile generatedby developmenttoolsandappendsany dox commentsthat
thosetoolsmayhavestrippedfrom thesourcefiles.

Returns:
$bapitypescontainstheoriginal informationalongwith comments.

Definitionat line 494of file asnbapitypes.pl.

8.1.2.7 return (0)

8.1.2.8 int using asn bapi ()

Whatto do whenno argumentsaregiven.

Parameters:
None

Returns:
None

Limitations and Caveats:
None

Definitionat line 665of file asnbapitypes.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.1asn bapitypes.plFile Reference 47

8.1.2.9 int write output file ()

Usesthe secondargumentof the input (masterfile) andappends”.gen” to the name
andoutputstheenhanceddata.

Returns:
A new file namedsimilar to theinput file but with a ”.gen” extension.

Definitionat line 626of file asnbapitypes.pl.

8.1.2.10 & write output file ($ out file)

8.1.3 Variable Documentation

8.1.3.1 out file = ”$bapitypes file.gen”

Definitionat line 159of file asnbapitypes.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



48 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.2 csh comment chg.pl File Reference

Changestheb shellscriptfiles sothat it ”looks” like a C file with respectto thecom-
mentformatandfunctionnames.

Defines

� #definecommentcount0

8.2.1 DetailedDescription

Changestheb shellscriptfiles sothat it ”looks” like a C file with respectto thecom-
mentformatandfunctionnames.

This is intendedasaninput filter to Doxygen.

Parameters:
Input file thatusesshell(hash-hash-bang)comments.

Returns:
Outputis a file thatusesC-stylecommentsrequiredby Doxygen.

If a line begins with hash-hash-bang,it is consideredpart of a Doxygencomment
block. Linesthatonly have hashareturnedinto // commentsandarelater ignoredby
Doxygen.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file cshcommentchg.pl.

8.2.2 DefineDocumentation

8.2.2.1 #definecomment count 0

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.3dox bug filter.pl File Reference 49

8.3 dox bug filter.pl File Reference

Input filter for Doxygenfor mostC/C++codefiles.

Defines
� #definecommentcount0

8.3.1 Detailed Description

Input filter for Doxygenfor mostC/C++codefiles.

This changescodecommentsandotheritemson-the-flyso that it canbe moreeffec-
tively processedby Doxygen. In particular, our codingstandardcalls for slash-slash-
bangcomments.However, thesecommentsarenot interprettedasblocksevenwhen
placedtogether. Sometimescommentsfrom a file headerwerebeingplacedon code
items. By changingthe commentstyle to be C-style,a true commentblock couldbe
createdwith no misinterpretation.

Otherchangesthatthis file doesinclude:

� formattingsomeauto-generatedclassesto becorrectfor extraction.� replacing@ bugwith @ lim – definedin theprojectfile – sothattheword”bug”
neverappearsin ouroutput.

Parameters:
Input sourcefile.

Returns:
Outputis file with changes.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file dox bug filter.pl.

8.3.2 DefineDocumentation

8.3.2.1 #definecomment count 0

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



50 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.4 dox chg not.pl File Reference

Tool for Doxygenfor mostC/C++codefiles.

Functions

� if (/ ��� param/)
� if (/ ��� brief/)
� if (/ ��� retval/)
� if (/ ��� return/)
� if (/ ��� ingroup/)
� if (/ � @lim/)
� if (/ ��� note/)

Variables

� NEW LINE pad0

8.4.1 DetailedDescription

Tool for Doxygenfor mostC/C++codefiles.

This changesDoxgyencommandsto a stylethatis morereadable.Forwardandback-
wardslashesmakemy eyesdizzy andaren’t in theJavaDocconvention.

This file isn’t usedany more. Backwhenwe startedusingDoxygen,we did not have
a goodhandleon how to structurecomments,how to formatcommands,etc.This tool
fixesa mistakendirectiontakenin theearlyefforts.

Parameters:
Input sourcefile.

Returns:
Outputis file with changes.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file dox chg not.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.4dox chg not.pl File Reference 51

8.4.2 Function Documentation

8.4.2.1 if (/ ��� note/)

Definitionat line 92 of file dox chg not.pl.

8.4.2.2 if (/ � @lim/)

Definitionat line 88 of file dox chg not.pl.

8.4.2.3 if (/ ��� ingroup/)

Definitionat line 84 of file dox chg not.pl.

8.4.2.4 if (/ ��� return/)

Definitionat line 80 of file dox chg not.pl.

8.4.2.5 if (/ ��� retval/)

Definitionat line 76 of file dox chg not.pl.

8.4.2.6 if (/ ��� brief/)

Definitionat line 72 of file dox chg not.pl.

8.4.2.7 if (/ ��� param/)

Definitionat line 68 of file dox chg not.pl.

8.4.3 Variable Documentation

8.4.3.1 NEW LINE pad0

Definitionat line 65 of file dox chg not.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



52 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.5 dox comment chg.pl File Reference

UsedwhenDoxygenatingC/C++codefiles.

Defines

� #definecommentcount0

8.5.1 DetailedDescription

UsedwhenDoxygenatingC/C++codefiles.

This is a tool to changetheDoxygencommentstyle from C-stylecommentsto com-
mentswith slash-slash-bang.The reasonis that influential membersof the coding
conventiongroupdecidedthat they likedmoreC++ stylecommentsanddid not want
to havemixedcommentstyles.Hence,ourcodingconventionsspecifythis style.

This tool changesexisting C stylecommentsto this slash-slash-bangcomments.

Note:
Input filters needto beusedto changethoseslash-slash-bangcommentsinto the
otherstyle,becausetheotherstyleworksbetterin Doxygen.If theengineerswant
to seeonestyle commentsin the codethat they own, morepower to them. The
filters will getit backto whatDoxygenlikesbetter.

I suspectthat this tool will not actually be usedmuch despitethe coding conven-
tions. Existing commentstylesare grandfatheredin. Also, new developmenttools
like TogetherSoftproducemoreJavaDoclike filesandpreferthosecomments.Hence,
anothersuspicionis thatour codingconventionswill flop backto theC-styleJavaDoc
commentsmakingthis tool neverused.

Parameters:
Input sourcefile.

Returns:
Outputis file with changes.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file dox commentchg.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.5dox comment chg.pl File Reference 53

8.5.2 DefineDocumentation

8.5.2.1 #definecomment count 0

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



54 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.6 dox ive filter.pl File Reference

Input filter for Doxygenfor mostIVE codefiles.

Defines

� #definecommentcount0

8.6.1 DetailedDescription

Input filter for Doxygenfor mostIVE codefiles.

This ”f akes-out”Doxygeninto thinking that IVE (Pascal-like) codefiles arereally C
files.

Parameters:
Input sourcefile.

Returns:
Outputis file with changes.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file dox ive filter.pl.

8.6.2 DefineDocumentation

8.6.2.1 #definecomment count 0

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.7dox vxworks filter.pl File Reference 55

8.7 dox vxworks filter.pl File Reference

Input filter for Doxygenfor mostVxWorkscodefiles.

Defines

� #definecommenttot count0� #definecommentcount0� #defineperiodcount0

8.7.1 Detailed Description

Input filter for Doxygenfor mostVxWorkscodefiles.

This changescodecommentsandotheritemson-the-flyso that it canbe moreeffec-
tively processedby Doxygen.

Parameters:
Input sourcefile.

Returns:
Outputis file with changes.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file dox vxworks filter.pl.

8.7.2 DefineDocumentation

8.7.2.1 #definecomment count 0

8.7.2.2 #definecomment tot count 0

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



56 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.7.2.3 #defineperiod count 0

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.8doxygenate.plFile Reference 57

8.8 doxygenate.plFile Reference

Functions

� sysopen(INFILE,$infile, 0) 	
	 die”ERROR!Can’t open� ”$infile � ”

Variables

� infile = $ARGV[0]

8.8.1 Function Documentation

8.8.1.1 sysopen(INFILE, $ infile, 0)

Definitionat line 19 of file doxygenate.pl.

8.8.2 Variable Documentation

8.8.2.1 infile = $ARGV[0]

Definitionat line 18 of file doxygenate.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



58 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.9 find extract.pl File Reference

Generatesa file with commanddefinitionsanddoxygencomments,intendedasinput
to Doxgyenwithout asmuchnoise.

Defines

� #definein file list $ [0]� #definein file list $ [0]� #definesrc content””� #definein file list $ [0]� #definein file list $ [0]� #definesrc content””� #definein text $ [0]� #definenestcnt0� #definehave it 0� #definepieceto search$ [0]� #definedox flag b ” � / ������� ”� #definedox flag e” ����� /”� #defineout ””� #defineall doc$ [0]� #defineall line

Functions

� int BEGIN ()

8.9.1 DetailedDescription

Generatesa file with commanddefinitionsanddoxygencomments,intendedasinput
to Doxgyenwithout asmuchnoise.

xhelp gen.plinput scopepackageroot path to files outputfile

Parameters:
input scopepackage A file path and nameto a perl packagethat hasthe 2-b-

includedand2-b-excludedxhelpcommands.

root path to files mustbeterminatedwith a forward( � /) slash.If outputfile does
not havea forwardslash( � /) – anindicationof a path–, thenthe � rootpath
to files� is assumed.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.9find extract.pl File Reference 59

output file nameof the first output file. This plus anotherfile with a leading
underscorearegenerated.Thefile without theunderscoreis intendedasthe
input to Doxygen.

Theinput scopepackageis requiredto have:

� Thexscopepackagedefinition.� Routine:

– declarevariable.
– Routine:memorycleanup.

� Array:

– x names,which containsall prefixesthatcouldbeof interest.
– neededin, which containsa list of xhelp commandsthat are absolutely

needed-to-be-in.
– neededout, which containsa list of commandsthatwe don’t want to ex-

poseat all if they happento comethrough.
– include f type,which arefile typesthatshouldbeviewed.

The definitionsof ”clues” in the xscopefile is the key to the successof this tool. It
needsa hint on whatto look for.

Note:
Thewhenstandardsin Doxygencommentswerefollowed.

The intent is that different projectscan definetheir own files that have the xscope
definitionsof whatto look for.

Thisprogramdoesdivideandconquor.

1. Usingtheprefix list, it grepsthroughthecodelookingatthefile typesof interest.

2. Using the commandlist, it grepsthroughthe codelooking at the file typesof
interest.

3. Thetemporaryfile with grepresultsis strippedof interestingentries.

4. A file hashis createdthatis a hashof hashes.

$file_hash � $src_file 
�� $code_item 
�� r 
�� $return_type 
 = unim-
portant number

$file_hash � $src_file 
�� $code_item 
�� p 
�� $prototype 
 = doxy-
gen

It contains:

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



60 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

� � $srcfile � thesourcecodefileswhereitemsof interestwerefound.� � $codeitem� codeitemsof interest,eachassociatedwith a sourcefile.� � r ��� $returntype� ahashof returntypesfor eachcodeitem;supportsover-
loading.� � p��� $prototype� a hashof codedefinitionsfor eachcodeitem; supports
overloading.It containsto thedoxygencommentblock.

5. Thesourcefiles from thehashareopenedandsearchedfor their respectivecode
itemdefinitions.

6. Thesourcefiles aresearchedfor commentblocksassociatedwith thecodeitem
definitions.

7. The file hashis fleshedout for the prototypedefinitionsand their respective
commentblocks.

8. The file hashis steppedthroughandoutput to generatedfiles. The generated
filesareintendedfor input to doxygen.

(a) list � name� .genfile is for accountabilityand lists all code items and
whetheror not they were accompaniedby a doxygentemplate. This is
sortedby sourcefile name.Intendedto communicatewhatis in andout.

(b) � name� .gencontainsa fake functiondefinitionwith theassociateddoxy-
gentemplate.This list is sortedby codeitem. Intendedfor xhelp.

(c) class � name� .genfile containsa fake classdefinitionwith theassociated
doxygentemplate. This list is sortedby classname. Intendedfor APIs
implementedthroughclasses(e.g., DSP drivers). Generatedwhen $xs-
cope::sapi==0.

(d) dox template � name� containsjusttheassociateddoxygentemplate.The
list is sortedbasedon the@fn codeitem name.Intentedfor SAPI in con-
junction with the vproto.genthat hasthe function prototypes.Generated
when$xscope::sapi==1;this is setin thesapi.pmfile.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file find extract.pl.

8.9.2 DefineDocumentation

8.9.2.1 #defineall doc $ [0]

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.9find extract.pl File Reference 61

8.9.2.2 #defineall line

8.9.2.3 #definedox flag b ” � / ������� ”

8.9.2.4 #definedox flag e” ����� /”

8.9.2.5 #definehave it 0

8.9.2.6 #definein file list $ [0]

8.9.2.7 #definein file list $ [0]

8.9.2.8 #definein file list $ [0]

8.9.2.9 #definein file list $ [0]

8.9.2.10 #definein text $ [0]

8.9.2.11 #definenest cnt 0

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



62 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.9.2.12 #defineout ””

8.9.2.13 #definepiece to search $ [0]

8.9.2.14 #definesrc content ””

8.9.2.15 #definesrc content ””

8.9.3 Function Documentation

8.9.3.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 176of file find extract.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.10globe.pmFile Reference 63

8.10 globe.pmFile Reference

Definesglobalvariablesthatcanbeusedby otherprograms.

Defines

� #definesrc file $ [0]� #defineseparatecomments$ [1]� #definercnc debug0� #definesrc file $ [0]� #definetag name$ [1]� #definedebug pcff 0� #definesrc file $ [0]� #definetag xml $ [1]� #definedebug xims0� #definechunk to parse$ [0]� #definesrc file name$ [1]� #definetag name$ [2]� #definename0� #definetarg f name0� #definedata0� #definebefore””� #defineafter””� #definedebug xtt 0� #definetag param”target”� #definechunk to parse$ [0]� #definetag param$ [1]� #definefile name$ [2]� #definetag name$ [3]� #definebefore””� #defineafter””� #definelm label””� #definedata””� #definedebug pbt 0� #definef name$ [0]� #definetag xml $ [1]� #definetarg xml tag$ [2]� #definedebug v n f 0� #definetempreturn””

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



64 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

Functions

� int BEGIN ()� int get tag chunk()

Getstheinformationbetweentwo tags.

� int replacetag chunk()

Replacestheinformationin betweenthetagswith thesuppliedinformation.

� int readcoden comment()

Readsin theentire file but separatescodefromcommentsin two differentstructures.

� int processcommentsfrom file ()

Processesthecommentlinesfromthefile thatmayhavetagsin them.

� if ($globe::commentfile= � /$globe::xdefine� $tagname� [0]/)� int xtag into messstructure()

Createsa datastructure fromeach line in themessage file. Thisbuilds a datastruc-
ture:.

� int xml tag target()

Getsthedataassociatedwith a target in thechunkandpassesthechunkback.

8.10.1 DetailedDescription

Definesglobalvariablesthatcanbeusedby otherprograms.

Most of the variablesrefer to tagsthat we expect to find in the HTML files. Others
definevariablesthatwe wantto usein a globalway.

Tag namesthat areusedin the mastertemplatefiles, all HTML files of the system,
Mif2Go mif2htm.ini files,andDoxgyenheader/footerfilesaredefinedherefor all pro-
grams.They arein oneplaceto facilitatetheir editingandmaintenance.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file globe.pm.

8.10.2 DefineDocumentation

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.10globe.pmFile Reference 65

8.10.2.1 #defineafter ””

8.10.2.2 #defineafter ””

8.10.2.3 #definebefore””

8.10.2.4 #definebefore””

8.10.2.5 #definechunk to parse$ [0]

8.10.2.6 #definechunk to parse$ [0]

8.10.2.7 #definedata ””

8.10.2.8 #definedata 0

8.10.2.9 #definedebug pbt 0

8.10.2.10 #definedebug pcff 0

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



66 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.10.2.11 #definedebug v n f 0

8.10.2.12 #definedebug xims 0

8.10.2.13 #definedebug xtt 0

8.10.2.14 #definef name$ [0]

8.10.2.15 #definefile name$ [2]

8.10.2.16 #definelm label ””

8.10.2.17 #definename0

8.10.2.18 #definercnc debug 0

8.10.2.19 #defineseparatecomments$ [1]

8.10.2.20 #definesrc file $ [0]

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.10globe.pmFile Reference 67

8.10.2.21 #definesrc file $ [0]

8.10.2.22 #definesrc file $ [0]

8.10.2.23 #definesrc file name$ [1]

8.10.2.24 #definetag name$ [3]

8.10.2.25 #definetag name$ [2]

8.10.2.26 #definetag name$ [1]

8.10.2.27 #definetag param $ [1]

8.10.2.28 #definetag param ”tar get”

8.10.2.29 #definetag xml $ [1]

8.10.2.30 #definetag xml $ [1]

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



68 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.10.2.31 #definetarg f name0

8.10.2.32 #definetarg xml tag $ [2]

8.10.2.33 #definetemp return ””

8.10.3 Function Documentation

8.10.3.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 109of file globe.pm.

8.10.3.2 if ()

Definitionat line 990of file globe.pm.

8.10.3.3 int processcommentsfr om file ()

Processesthecommentlinesfrom thefile thatmayhave tagsin them.

Parameters:
src file is thefile associatedwith thecomments.

tag name definesthetagidentifierto look for.

This calls anotherroutinethatputs$tagnamenametagsinto a datastructure.When
this routineis done,weno longerneedglobe::commentfile.

Limitations and Caveats:
Doesnot testthetag nameis valid or hasbeendefined.

Definitionat line 972of file globe.pm.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.10globe.pmFile Reference 69

8.10.3.4 int read coden comment()

Readsin theentirefile but separatescodefrom commentsin two differentstructures.

Parameters:
src file Thefile to openandreadin.

separatecomments0 putsit all into $entirefile; 1 putsall of thecommentsinto
$commentfile andeverythingelseinto $entirefile.

Limitations and Caveats:

Definitionat line 896of file globe.pm.

8.10.3.5 int xml tag target ()

Getsthedataassociatedwith a targetin thechunkandpassesthechunkback.

Parameters:
chunk to parse A chunkwith a targetinsideof it.

src file name Thefile associatedwith thetarget.

Returns:
The chunk with the target expandedinto what it is after hunting it down. The
$tagnametagwith thetarget in it is removedwhetheror not any associateddata
couldbehunteddown.

This calls the validateand fetch routine, which in turn calls the
globe::readcoden comment and process... file that were called earlier at a
higherlevel. They arereusedin huntingdown targetsandthetargets’data.

Limitations and Caveats:
Thisdoesno errorcheckingif thethechunkhasthethetargetin it or if the$tag -
name(xml identifier)is definedin theglobe.pmfile under

globe:
:m define�

tag name� .
Definitionat line 1117of file globe.pm.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



70 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.10.3.6 int xtag into messstructur e ()

Createsadatastructurefrom eachline in themessagefile. Thisbuildsadatastructure:.

globe:
:tag mess� file ���

file name��� $name� = $data;

globe:
:tag mess� name���

name� [$i] = $file name;

$hname= creatednamefor hashmadefrom actualnamesof parentsandchildren

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� name� = actualitemname

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� parent� = owningsection

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� child � [] = arrayof associatedchildren

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� comment� = commentflag

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� deschtml � = descriptionin html

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� descman� = descriptionin man

$name= nameassociatedwith number$msgstruct� $name��� severity � = severity asso-
ciatedwith number$msgstruct� $name��� message� = messageassociatedwith number
$msgstruct� $name��� comment� = commentassociatedwith number

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.10globe.pmFile Reference 71

Limitations and Caveats:

Definitionat line 1068of file globe.pm.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



72 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.11 html look integrate.pl File Reference

Looks into HTML files thathave beenprovidedby othersourcesandparsesthemfor
usefulinformation.

Defines

� #defineglobe:: last level 1� #definefile incoming$ [0]� #define file 4 links $ [0]� #define level $ [1]� #definebefore””� #definepiece0� #defineafter””� #defineb href ””� #definehref0� #definekeephref ””� #definea href ””� #defined� #definepath$globe::org � $ file 4 links��� path�� #definepotentiallink $ [0]� #defineowning file $ [1]� #define href ””� #define rel ” � . � /”� #definepath$globe::org � $owning file ��� path�� #define href$potentiallink� #define rel ”../”� #definestart file $ [0]� #definebaselevel $ [1]� #definenew level 0� #define f cnt 1� #definenew file entry� #defineto do� #definebegin file $ [0]� #definechild� #defineloc title� #definef� #define in file $ [0]� #definehtreefile $ [0]

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.11html look integrate.pl File Reference 73

� #definetracestart file $ [1]� #defineglobepathpurge$ [2]� #defines path””� #define filename$ [0]� #definepart2rm$ [1]� #definehtreefile $ [0]� #definewhich script$ [1]� #definewhich purge path$ [2]� #definebegin file $ [0]� #definechild� #definestrip p ””� #definetrace0� #definef� #define lev� #definebegin file $ [0]� #definechild� #definef� #definebegin file $ [0]� #definechild� #definef

Functions

� int BEGIN ()� if (0)� if (1)� int usingvoy nav ()

Whatto dowhennoargumentsare given.

� int get input file ()

Grabstheinformationfromtheinputfile andputsinto an arrayof hashelements.

� int get hyperlinks()

Parsesthroughtheinformationin theglobe::entire file buffer for anchors.

� if ($piece)� while ($b ancend= � / � /)� if ($b anc end! � /[ � S+]/)� return(1)� int verify link ()

Teststhepotentiallink againstvariouscriteria to validatewhetherthelink is of value.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



74 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

� int spidertrace()

Tracesthechild hyperlinksof a startingfile andplacestheminto thedatastructure.

� foreachnew file entry(keys%todo)
� int testingstructure()

Tracesthroughthecreateddatastructure.

� if ($globe::org � $begin file ��� child � [$f] � level��� $globe::last level+1)
� if (!(exists($globeall files� $child� )))
� int output structurescript()

Thestartingpoint for outputtingtheTOCscriptfiles.

� int purge full path()

Changesthefile namebypurging a portionof its path.

� int startingpoint script()

Createsthetop level TOCscript thatusessubscriptreferences.

� unless(open(OUTSCRIPT,” � $htreefile”))
� foreach in file (@xscope::topfiles)
� int script structure()

Tracesthroughthedatastructure following thechildrenandcreatesentriesinto the
script file for theTOC.

� if (!(exists($globefound files� $child� )))
� int handleindex tokens()

Tracesthroughthedatastructure andoutputsappropriateentriesfor theindex.

Variables

� globefile cnt= 0
� POTENTIAL L pad1
� not critical
� casein
� b ancend= � s/� &nbsp�
� g
� l cnt

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.11html look integrate.pl File Reference 75

8.11.1 DetailedDescription

Looks into HTML files thathave beenprovidedby othersourcesandparsesthemfor
usefulinformation.

It extractsappropriateinformationneededfor aentriesin anindex andtableof contents.

It startsat the files listed in @xscope::topfiles array. For every HTML file there,it
finds their hyperlinks. It successively tracesthroughthe hyperlinkscreatinga data
structure.This is thedatastructureusedin theTOC.Thehyperlinksthat it tracesare
alsouseddirectly in thetableof contents.

Certainfiles canbeexcludedfrom creatingchildrenor tracingfurther. All top files in
particularareaddedto this list so that it doesnot loop continuouslythroughthingsit
alreadyknows,or morerealistically, sothat it doesn’t build a top-levelsdatastructure
undersomeothertop-level data.

This hasseveralroutines(spidertrace,index token generation,script generationetc.)
thatcall themselvesrecursively. Thekey to stoptherecursionis whentheowningfiles
for thechildren(hyperlinks)havealreadybeenvisited.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.2 DefineDocumentation

8.11.2.1 #define f cnt 1

8.11.2.2 #define file 4 links $ [0]

8.11.2.3 #define filename$ [0]

8.11.2.4 #define href $potential link

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



76 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.11.2.5 #define href ””

8.11.2.6 #define in file $ [0]

8.11.2.7 #define lev

8.11.2.8 #define level $ [1]

8.11.2.9 #define rel ”../”

8.11.2.10 #define rel ” � . � /”

8.11.2.11 #definea href ””

8.11.2.12 #defineafter ””

8.11.2.13 #defineb href ””

8.11.2.14 #definebaselevel $ [1]

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.11html look integrate.pl File Reference 77

8.11.2.15 #definebefore””

8.11.2.16 #definebegin file $ [0]

8.11.2.17 #definebegin file $ [0]

8.11.2.18 #definebegin file $ [0]

8.11.2.19 #definebegin file $ [0]

8.11.2.20 #definechild

8.11.2.21 #definechild

8.11.2.22 #definechild

8.11.2.23 #definechild

8.11.2.24 #defined

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



78 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.11.2.25 #definef

8.11.2.26 #definef

8.11.2.27 #definef

8.11.2.28 #definef

8.11.2.29 #definefile incoming $ [0]

8.11.2.30 #defineglobe:: last level 1

8.11.2.31 #defineglobe path purge$ [2]

8.11.2.32 #definehref 0

8.11.2.33 #definehtr eefile $ [0]

8.11.2.34 #definehtr eefile $ [0]

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.11html look integrate.pl File Reference 79

8.11.2.35 #definekeephref ””

8.11.2.36 #defineloc title

8.11.2.37 #definenew file entry

8.11.2.38 #definenew level 0

8.11.2.39 #defineowning file $ [1]

8.11.2.40 #definepart2rm $ [1]

8.11.2.41 #definepath $globe::org� $owning file ��� path �

8.11.2.42 #definepath $globe::org� $ file 4 links ��� path �

8.11.2.43 #definepiece0

8.11.2.44 #definepotential link $ [0]

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



80 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.11.2.45 #defines path ””

8.11.2.46 #definestart file $ [0]

8.11.2.47 #definestrip p ””

8.11.2.48 #defineto do

8.11.2.49 #definetrace 0

8.11.2.50 #definetrace start file $ [1]

8.11.2.51 #definewhich purge path $ [2]

8.11.2.52 #definewhich script $ [1]

8.11.3 Function Documentation

8.11.3.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 107of file html look integrate.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.11html look integrate.pl File Reference 81

8.11.3.2 foreach in file (@xscope::topfiles)

Definitionat line 1604of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.3.3 if (!(exists($globefound files� $child � )))

Definitionat line 1697of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.3.4 if (!(exists($globeall files� $child � )))

Definitionat line 1423of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.3.5 if ()

Definitionat line 1400of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.3.6 if ($b anc end! � //[ � S+])

Definitionat line 932of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.3.7 if ($ debug btxs= � /master/)

Definitionat line 730of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.3.8 if (1)

Definitionat line 410of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.3.9 if (0)

Definitionat line 363of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.3.10 foreachnew file entry (keys% to do)

Definitionat line 1321of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.3.11 return (1)

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



82 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.11.3.12 unless(open(OUT SCRIPT,” � $htreefile”))

Definitionat line 1586of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.3.13 while ()

Definitionat line 787of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.4 Variable Documentation

8.11.4.1 POTENTIAL L pad1

Definitionat line 721of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.4.2 l cnt

Definitionat line 977of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.4.3 b anc end= � s/� &nbsp �

Definitionat line 950of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.4.4 casein

Definitionat line 728of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.4.5 g

Definitionat line 949of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.4.6 globe file cnt = 0

Definitionat line 460of file html look integrate.pl.

8.11.4.7 not critical

Definitionat line 728of file html look integrate.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.12html look integrate.pm File Reference 83

8.12 html look integrate.pm File Reference

Definesglobalvariablesthatcanbeusedby otherprograms.

Functions

� int BEGIN ()

8.12.1 DetailedDescription

Definesglobalvariablesthatcanbeusedby otherprograms.

Most of the variablesrefer to tagsthat we expect to find in the HTML files. Others
definevariablesthatwewantto usein a globalway.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file html look integrate.pm.

8.12.2 Function Documentation

8.12.2.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 66 of file html look integrate.pm.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



84 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.13 ini html gen.plFile Reference

Generatesoneor moreHTML files baseduponwhatis foundin theini file.

Defines

� #definebefore””� #defineafter””� #definepiece””� #definedebug master0� #definedebug cds0� #definedebug btxs0� #defineplus0� #defineseed$ [0]� #definelevel $ [1]� #definepseed$ [0]� #definehtml $ [1]� #defineorg seed$pseed� #defineoutpath”$globe::xtagstruct� $pseed��� name� ”� #definebefore””� #defineafter””� #definepiece””� #defineseed$ [0]� #definelevel $ [1]� #defineseed$ [0]� #defineseed$ [0]� #definelevel $ [1]� #definehtml name$seed� #definezap it string$ [0]� #definedebug all 0� #definettt error out ” TBD : ”� #defineprev ” TBD ”� #definenext ” TBD ”� #definehtml name” TBD ”� #definefile out� #definefile out2� #definefile out tag� #definefile out doc� #defineout string””

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.13ini html gen.plFile Reference 85

� #defineout head””� #defineoutputhtml 0� #defineouttxt ””� #defineouthtm””� #definedebug ws 0� #defineseed$ [0]� #definelevel $ [1]� #definehtml out $ [2]� #definedebug rs0� #defineseed$ [0]� #definedebug rwm 0� #definehname$ [0]� #definetraceparent� #definefile out� #definedebug wom 0� #definetemp$globe::xtagstruct� $hname��� descman�� #definedebug gdm0� #defineb1� #definea1� #definep1� #definenada” n a d a ”� #definestart tag(” � br”, ” � p”, ” � font” , ” � i”, ” � b”, ” � ul”, ” � ol”, ” � li”, ” � ”
)� #define end tag ($nada, ” ��� /p”, ” ��� /font”, ” � /i”, ” � /b”, ” � /ul”, ” � /ol”,
” � /li”, $nada)� #define replacestart (” � .LP� n”, ” � .LP� n”, ” ��� fI”, ” ��� fI”, ” ��� fB”, ””, ””,
” � .HP� n� - ”, ”” )� #definereplaceend(””, ””, ” ��� fR”, ” ��� fR”, ” ��� fR”, ””, ””, ” � n � .RE� n”, ”” )� #defineclosetag” � ”� #defineseed$ [0]� #definelevel $ [1]

Functions

� int BEGIN ()� int createdatastructure()

Createsa datastructure fromeach line in themessage file.

� if (0)� return(1)� int build tracextag struct()

Tracesthroughtheinput andbuildsan xtag structfor theINI file.

� if ($name=� / � [/)

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



86 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

Variables

� default

8.13.1 DetailedDescription

Generatesoneor moreHTML files baseduponwhatis foundin theini file.

../perl/ini html gen.pl

Parameters:
root dir somethinglike doc publish/crefsysxini/

src ini sourcefile to parse./z include/sysx.ini

html tmpl templatefor generatedfilesvoyant masternav.html

org title optionaltitle for theexamplefile.

a header optionaladditionalsourcefile with taginformation.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file ini html gen.pl.

8.13.2 DefineDocumentation

8.13.2.1 #definea1

8.13.2.2 #defineafter ””

8.13.2.3 #defineafter ””

8.13.2.4 #defineb1

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.13ini html gen.plFile Reference 87

8.13.2.5 #definebefore””

8.13.2.6 #definebefore””

8.13.2.7 #defineclosetag ” � ”

8.13.2.8 #definedebug all 0

8.13.2.9 #definedebug btxs 0

8.13.2.10 #definedebug cds0

8.13.2.11 #definedebug gdm 0

8.13.2.12 #definedebug master 0

8.13.2.13 #definedebug rs 0

8.13.2.14 #definedebug rwm 0

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



88 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.13.2.15 #definedebug wom 0

8.13.2.16 #definedebug ws0

8.13.2.17 #defineend tag ($nada,” ��� /p”, ” ��� /font”, ” � /i”, ” � /b”, ” � /ul”,
” � /ol”, ” � /li”, $nada)

8.13.2.18 #definefile out

8.13.2.19 #definefile out

8.13.2.20 #definefile out2

8.13.2.21 #definefile out doc

8.13.2.22 #definefile out tag

8.13.2.23 #definehname$ [0]

8.13.2.24 #definehtml $ [1]

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.13ini html gen.plFile Reference 89

8.13.2.25 #definehtml name” TBD ”

8.13.2.26 #definehtml name$seed

8.13.2.27 #definehtml out $ [2]

8.13.2.28 #definelevel $ [1]

8.13.2.29 #definelevel $ [1]

8.13.2.30 #definelevel $ [1]

8.13.2.31 #definelevel $ [1]

8.13.2.32 #definelevel $ [1]

8.13.2.33 #definenada ” n a d a ”

8.13.2.34 #definenext ” TBD ”

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



90 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.13.2.35 #defineorg seed$pseed

8.13.2.36 #defineout head””

8.13.2.37 #defineout string ””

8.13.2.38 #defineouthtm ””

8.13.2.39 #defineoutpath ”$globe::xtag struct � $pseed��� name� ”

8.13.2.40 #defineoutput html 0

8.13.2.41 #defineouttxt ””

8.13.2.42 #definep1

8.13.2.43 #definepiece””

8.13.2.44 #definepiece””

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.13ini html gen.plFile Reference 91

8.13.2.45 #defineplus 0

8.13.2.46 #defineprev ” TBD ”

8.13.2.47 #definepseed$ [0]

8.13.2.48 #definereplaceend (””, ””, ” ��� fR”, ” ��� fR”, ” ��� fR”, ””, ””,
” � n � .RE � n”, ”” )

8.13.2.49 #definereplacestart (” � .LP � n”, ” � .LP � n”, ” ��� fI”, ” ��� fI”, ” ��� fB”, ””,
””, ” � .HP � n � - ”, ”” )

8.13.2.50 #defineseed$ [0]

8.13.2.51 #defineseed$ [0]

8.13.2.52 #defineseed$ [0]

8.13.2.53 #defineseed$ [0]

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



92 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.13.2.54 #defineseed$ [0]

8.13.2.55 #defineseed$ [0]

8.13.2.56 #defineseed$ [0]

8.13.2.57 #definestart tag (” � br”, ” � p”, ” � font” , ” � i”, ” � b”, ” � ul”, ” � ol”,
” � li”, ” � ” )

8.13.2.58 #definetemp $globe::xtag struct � $hname��� descman�

8.13.2.59 #definetrace parent

8.13.2.60 #definettt error out ” TBD : ”

8.13.2.61 #definezap it string $ [0]

8.13.3 Function Documentation

8.13.3.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 96 of file ini html gen.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.13ini html gen.plFile Reference 93

8.13.3.2 int build trace xtag struct ()

Tracesthroughtheinputandbuildsanxtag structfor theINI file.

Parameters:
h ind Thenameof theparentsectionasthehashindex.

file line index Theindex to thefile array.

Returns:
Thehashindex for theparent;thatis eithertheparentalreadypassedin, or itself if
it is determinedto have childrenbasedon whetheror not it is enclosedin braces.
In addition,thextag structis built up for theelement.

$nameis thekey into thehashmadeup of all previouslevelsandthis level.

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� name� = Displaynamefor item.

Definitionat line 774of file ini html gen.pl.

8.13.3.3 int createdata structur e()

Createsa datastructurefrom eachline in themessagefile.

$hname= creatednamefor hashmadefrom actualnamesof parentsandchildren

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� name� = actualitemname

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� parent� = owningsection

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� child � [] = arrayof associatedchildren

globe:
:xtag struct�

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



94 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

hname��� comment� = commentflag

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� commentfull � = completecommentswith no tags

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� deschtml � = descriptionin html

globe:
:xtag struct�

hname��� descman� = descriptionin man

Limitations and Caveats:

Definitionat line 727of file ini html gen.pl.

8.13.3.4 if ($ nestedscripts= � / � [/)

Definitionat line 841of file ini html gen.pl.

8.13.3.5 if (0)

Definitionat line 748of file ini html gen.pl.

8.13.3.6 return (1)

8.13.4 Variable Documentation

8.13.4.1 default

Initial value:

˜ s/ˆ\s*
$default =˜ s/\s*$
if ($debug_btxs) {

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.13ini html gen.plFile Reference 95

}
$new_h_ind = "$h_ind\-$name"

Definitionat line 849of file ini html gen.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



96 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.14 log html gen.plFile Reference

Generatesoneor moreHTML files baseduponwhat is found in themessages.txtfile
thatcontainsall of thelog messages.

Defines

� #definebefore””� #defineafter””� #definepiece””� #defineby name1

Functions

� int BEGIN ()� int createdatastructure()

Createsa datastructure fromeach line in themessage file.

� if (0)� return(1)� int write outputhtml ()

Sortsthedatastructure by nameandcreatesthehtmlfiles.

� int generateindex ()

$name= nameassociatedwith number
globe:

:xtag struct�
name
�� prev 
 = previoushtmlfile
globe:

:xtag struct�
name
�� next 
 = next html file
globe:

:xtag struct�
name
�� html
 = associatedhtmlfile
globe:

:xtag struct�
name
�� severity
 = severity associatedwith number
globe:

:xtag struct�
name
�� message
 = message associatedwith number

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.14log html gen.plFile Reference 97

globe:
:xtag struct�

name
�� comment
 = commentassociatedwith number.

� int generatescript()

$name= nameassociatedwith number
globe:

:xtag struct�
name
�� prev
 = previoushtml file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name
�� next 
 = next html file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name
�� html
 = associatedhtml file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name
�� severity
 = severity associatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name
�� message
 = message associatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name
�� comment
 = commentassociatedwith number.

� int usingscheck()

Whatto dowhennoargumentsare given.

� int END ()

8.14.1 DetailedDescription

Generatesoneor moreHTML files baseduponwhat is found in themessages.txtfile
thatcontainsall of thelog messages.

log html gen.pl ../cmsmiddleware/docpublish/bookcms logging/ ../../zz -
stage/bridgegroup/middleware/supptsys/messages.txt ../cmsmiddleware/voyant -
masternav.html ”Middleware”

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file log html gen.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



98 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.14.2 DefineDocumentation

8.14.2.1 #defineafter ””

8.14.2.2 #definebefore””

8.14.2.3 #defineby name1

8.14.2.4 #definepiece””

8.14.3 Function Documentation

8.14.3.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 95 of file log html gen.pl.

8.14.3.2 int END ()

Definitionat line 820of file log html gen.pl.

8.14.3.3 int createdata structur e ()

Createsadatastructurefrom eachline in themessagefile.

$name= nameassociatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� severity � = severity associatedwith number

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.14log html gen.plFile Reference 99

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� message� = messageassociatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� comment� = commentassociatedwith number

Limitations and Caveats:

Definitionat line 424of file log html gen.pl.

8.14.3.4 int generateindex ()

$name= nameassociatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� prev � = previoushtml file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� next � = next html file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� html � = associatedhtml file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� severity� = severity associatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� message� = messageassociatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� comment� = commentassociatedwith number.

Definitionat line 675of file log html gen.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



100 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.14.3.5 int generatescript ()

$name= nameassociatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� prev � = previoushtml file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� next � = next html file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� html� = associatedhtml file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� severity � = severity associatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� message� = messageassociatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� comment� = commentassociatedwith number.

Definitionat line 721of file log html gen.pl.

8.14.3.6 if (0)

Definitionat line 467of file log html gen.pl.

8.14.3.7 return (1)

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.14log html gen.plFile Reference 101

8.14.3.8 int using scheck()

Whatto dowhenno argumentsaregiven.

Parameters:
None

Returns:
Nonelog html gen.pl../cmsmiddleware/docpublish/bookcms logging/../../zz -
stage/bridgegroup/middleware/supptsys/messages.txt../cmsmiddleware/voyant -
masternav.html ”Middleware”

Limitations and Caveats:
None

Definitionat line 785of file log html gen.pl.

8.14.3.9 int write output html ()

Sortsthedatastructureby nameandcreatesthehtml files.

Parameters:
file out Thenameof thefile to output.$name= nameassociatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� prev � = previoushtml file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� next � = next html file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� html � = associatedhtml file

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� severity� = severity associatedwith number

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



102 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� message� = messageassociatedwith number

globe:
:xtag struct�

name��� comment� = commentassociatedwith number

Definitionat line 506of file log html gen.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.15master update.pl File Reference 103

8.15 master update.pl File Reference

Updatesthedateandversionin thesuppliedmasterfile.

Functions

� int BEGIN ()

8.15.1 DetailedDescription

Updatesthedateandversionin thesuppliedmasterfile.

Parameters:
globe::masternav file [optionalpathand]filenamefor the HTML file to useas

the masterfor information. This file hasseveral speciallyflaggedHTML
commentsectionsthatarerequired.Informationfrom thetaggedsectionsis
updatedbasedon theinput.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file masterupdate.pl.

8.15.2 Function Documentation

8.15.2.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 74 of file masterupdate.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



104 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.16 pl comment chg.pl File Reference

Changestheperlfilessothatit ”looks” likeaC file with respectto thecommentformat
andfunctionnames.

Defines

� #definecommentcount0

8.16.1 DetailedDescription

Changestheperlfilessothatit ”looks” likeaC file with respectto thecommentformat
andfunctionnames.

This is intendedasaninput filter to Doxygen.

Parameters:
Input file thatusesPerl(hash-hash-bang)comments.

Returns:
Outputis a file thatusesC-stylecommentsrequiredby Doxygen.

If a line begins with hash-hash-bang,it is consideredpart of a Doxygencomment
block. Linesthatonly have hashareturnedinto // commentsandarelater ignoredby
Doxygen.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file pl commentchg.pl.

8.16.2 DefineDocumentation

8.16.2.1 #definecomment count 0

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.17pl comment chg2.plFile Reference 105

8.17 pl comment chg2.plFile Reference

Changestheperlfilessothatit ”looks” likeaC file with respectto thecommentformat
andfunctionnames.

Defines

� #definecommentcount0

8.17.1 DetailedDescription

Changestheperlfilessothatit ”looks” likeaC file with respectto thecommentformat
andfunctionnames.

This is intendedasaninputfilter to Doxygen.

Parameters:
Input file thatusesPerl(hash-hash-bang)comments.

Returns:
Outputis a file thatusesC-stylecommentsrequiredby Doxygen.

If a line begins with hash-hash-bang,it is consideredpart of a Doxygencomment
block. Linesthatonly have hashareturnedinto // commentsandarelater ignoredby
Doxygen.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file pl commentchg2.pl.

8.17.2 DefineDocumentation

8.17.2.1 #definecomment count 0

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



106 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.18 pl comment chg3.plFile Reference

Changestheperlfilessothatit ”looks” likeaC file with respectto thecommentformat
andfunctionnames.

Defines

� #definecommentcount0

8.18.1 DetailedDescription

Changestheperlfilessothatit ”looks” likeaC file with respectto thecommentformat
andfunctionnames.

This is intendedasaninput filter to Doxygen.

Parameters:
Input file thatusesPerl(hash-hash-bang)comments.

Returns:
Outputis a file thatusesC-stylecommentsrequiredby Doxygen.

If a line begins with hash-hash-bang,it is consideredpart of a Doxygencomment
block. Linesthatonly have hashareturnedinto // commentsandarelater ignoredby
Doxygen.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file pl commentchg3.pl.

8.18.2 DefineDocumentation

8.18.2.1 #definecomment count 0

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.19sapi check.plFile Reference 107

8.19 sapi check.plFile Reference

ChecksthegeneratedSAPI files for completeness.

Defines

� #definesrc file $ [0]� #definewhich test$ [1]� #definein file $ [0]� #definein file $ [0]

Functions

� int BEGIN ()� int checkprototype()� int checkclassdox ()� int write output list ()

Createsa file listsall of thepotentialerrors discoveredin thegeneratedfiles.

� int usingscheck()� int END ()

8.19.1 DetailedDescription

ChecksthegeneratedSAPI files for completeness.

This usesthe”sapi.pm” file that is generatedby the”vproto.pl” tool. It canbenamed
somethingelse,but is the$scopepm inputvariableto thisprogram.

The”sapi.pm” file wasintendedfor usewith thexhelp tool for reducingnoise. It has
severaldatastructuresdefinedandthen// undefined.They weredefinedbecausethey
couldhave beenusefulin locatingthepropermethodsanddoxygencommentsin the
code.(It turnsout thattheingroupis moreeffectiveat that.)

Thosedatastructureswere// undefined(with ”if (1)” enclosingan”// undef”) so that
they wouldn’t resultin unnecessarygrepoperations.

Thosedatastructures,however, are useful for testingthe integrity of the systemin
termsof missingcommands.

This tool expectsyou to turn off (”if (0)”) these// undefinitionwithin thethesapi.pm
file. Runthis tool andlook at theoutput.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



108 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file sapicheck.pl.

8.19.2 DefineDocumentation

8.19.2.1 #definein file $ [0]

8.19.2.2 #definein file $ [0]

Referencedby globe file cnt().

8.19.2.3 #definesrc file $ [0]

8.19.2.4 #definewhich test $ [1]

8.19.3 Function Documentation

8.19.3.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 76 of file sapi check.pl.

8.19.3.2 int END ()

Definitionat line 465of file sapi check.pl.

8.19.3.3 int check classdox ()

Definitionat line 348of file sapi check.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.19sapi check.plFile Reference 109

8.19.3.4 int check prototype()

Definitionat line 308of file sapi check.pl.

8.19.3.5 int using scheck()

Definitionat line 432of file sapi check.pl.

8.19.3.6 int write output list ()

Createsa file listsall of thepotentialerrorsdiscoveredin thegeneratedfiles.

Parameters:
file out Thenameof thefile to output.

Definitionat line 396of file sapi check.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



110 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.20 strip html.pl File Reference

Stripout all HTML exceptfor href’s.

8.20.1 DetailedDescription

Stripout all HTML exceptfor href’s.

Parameters:
Input sourcefile.

Returns:
Outputis file with changes.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file strip html.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.21tr ee js 2 script.pl File Reference 111

8.21 tr ee js 2 script.pl File Reference

Takesatreejs file from Doxygenandoutputsascriptfile usedby theTOCjavaapplet.

Functions

� int BEGIN ()� if (@ARGV� =1)� if (@ARGV � 1)

8.21.1 DetailedDescription

Takesatreejs file from Doxygenandoutputsascriptfile usedby theTOCjavaapplet.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file tree js 2 script.pl.

8.21.2 Function Documentation

8.21.2.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 87 of file tree js 2 script.pl.

8.21.2.2 if (@ ARGV, 1)

Definitionat line 152of file tree js 2 script.pl.

8.21.2.3 if ()

Definitionat line 148of file tree js 2 script.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



112 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.22 voyant indexer.pl File Reference

Createsa comprehensive index from temporaryindex files that weregeneratedfrom
anotherprogram.

Defines

� #definein file� #defineind file $ [0]� #defineunproctitle $ [0]� #defineassoct data$ [1]� #definecapital1� #definew cnt0� #definec word� #defineterm� #defineproc title &trash specialcharacters($unproctitle)� #definerememberletter”0”� #definerememberlevel ””� #defineout file $globe::path. ”m idx”� #definevery critical 0

Functions

� int BEGIN ()� if (@ARGV � $ arg inc)� if (0)� int ignore item ()

Comparestheinput termto a list of ignore terms.

� int add to index struct()

Addsanelementto thecomplicatedhashtable.

� int add to lev2 index struct()

Addsanelementto thesecondlevel of thecomplicatedhashtable.

� int word chunking()

Performs word-chunking on the passedin entries that was extracted from the
$globe::masterraw.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.22voyant indexer.pl File Reference 113

� int trashspecialcharacters()

Removesall specialcharacters thatwedon’t wantin index asword chunks.

� unless(open(OUTINDEX,” � $out file$rememberletter.html”))� if ($first letter! � /[a-zA-Z0-9]/)� if ($first letter= � /$rememberletter/i)

Variables

� arg inc� cnt = 0� PURGEENTRY pad2� first letter= substr($entry, 0, 1)

8.22.1 DetailedDescription

Createsa comprehensive index from temporaryindex files that weregeneratedfrom
anotherprogram.

Parameters:
globe::path locationto find theindex files. Thenameshouldbeterminatedwith a

slash( � ). Althoughthedirectory nameis thefirst commandline parameter,
the true input arethe index files containedwithin thatdirectory. Index files
mustbegin with ”index ”.

globe::mastertree file [optionalpathand] filenamefor theHTML file to useas
a templatefor all index files to be generated.Ideally, this shouldcontain
navigationtoolsto getbetweenthegeneratedindex files[a-z] andotherparts
of the system,suchasthe tableof contents.This file hasseveral specially
flaggedHTML commentsectionsthatarerequired.

globe::ignore termsfile [optionalpathand]filenamefor a text file thatcontains
wordsto ignorein theword-chunkingprocess.

Returns:
This createsa seriesof HTML files that begin with ”m idx ”. Generally, what
follows in thenameis thefirst characterof thefirst wordwithin thefile. All index
entriesbeginning with that characterare in that file. Thesefiles are createdin
$globe::path.

1. The$globe::mastertreefile is viewedfirst to make surethat it hasall required
information.

2. This programissuesa systemcall to createa list of candidateinput index files
in the$globe::pathdirectory.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



114 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

3. Then it stepsthrough eachof thosefiles and concatentatestheir input into
$globe::masterraw.

4.
globe:

:masterraw is turnedinto ahashtable

idx struct. The key into the hashtable is the index entry. What getsstoredis
boththedisplaytext andanarrayof URLs.

� $entry= compacted,clean,lower-casekey from displaytext for sorting.� $subentry= compacted,clean,lower-casekey from displaytext for sorting.� $idx struct� $entry��� display� = displaytext.� $idx struct� $entry��� url � [] = arrayof URL’s for the$entry.� $idx struct� $entry��� sub��� $subentry ��� display� = displaytext for the$en-
try’s$subentry.� $idx struct� $entry��� sub��� $subentry ��� url � [] = arrayof URL’s for the$en-
try’s$subentry.

5. Word-chunkingis performedon eachelementin the$globe::masterindex. Nat-
ural boundaries(spaces,dashes,underscores,changesin casein themiddleof a
word)areusedto createadditionaltwo-level index entriesthatcontaintheword-
chunkfollowed by whereit camefrom. The $globe::ignoretermsfile is used
to eliminateunusefulword-chunkedentries(suchas”the”, ”a”, ”to”, etc.) The
additionalusefulentriesareappendedto thecontentsof thehash

globe:
:masterraw usingthe

globe::division mult entry separatoronly if the new entry is not a duplicate.
Word-chunkingis particularuseful for API documentationso that the reader
doesnot have to remembertheexactnameof a codeitem in orderto find it. An
initial index tokenof ”api GetMovie-list” couldbefoundnot justunderits name
in the”A’s”, but under”get”, ”movie”, and”list”.

6. Theexpandedlist is sorted.

7. Exact duplicatesin terms of index entry and URL are removed from the
$globe::masterraw hash.

8. Thesortedlist is outputto a seriesof m idx files. New m idx files arecreated
whenevera new characterstartsa word in thelist.

9. Whenanindex entry is referencedby multiple URLs, theadditionalreferences
appearin theoutputassmalldocumenticonsnext to thefirst referencein plain
text.

More informationaboutthetrue input ”index ” files. Thesefiles areanunsortedrun-
ninglist of index tokensthatwereextractedfrom theHTML filesin adirectory. Theto-
kenshave two parts:theindex entryandits URL. Theseparatoris :,: (($globe::word -
url boundary).Additionally, the index entry canhave two levels. In suchcases,the

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.22voyant indexer.pl File Reference 115

seperatoris :;: ($globe::word c boundary).Finally, a givenindex entrycanrepresent
multiple referencesor URLs. In suchcases,themultiple entriesareseparatedby :;;;:
($globe::division mult entry)

If theseparatorsarechangedin thegeneratorprogram(voyant nav.pl), they needto be
changedhere,too. Thevariablenamesin bothprogramsarethesame.Theseparators
themselveswerechosenbecausethey weredeemednever to occurin anindex entryor
URL andaren’t Perlspecialcharacters.

Moreinformationaboutthemasterfile. Asidefrom servingasatemplatefor all gener-
atedindex files, this file chunksinformationusingspeciallytaggedHTML comments
in orderto simplify locatingwheregeneratedinformationis to beplaced.In addition,
sometagscontaininformationcritical to theproperoperationof theindexer.

Thecritical tagsgivenby PerlvariableandHTML syntaxare:

� ($globe::mdefine� order� [0]) = ” � !– begin voy order–”� ($globe::mdefine� order� [1]) = ”!– endvoy order– � ”� ($globe::mdefine� structure� [0]) = ” � !– begin voy structure– � ”� ($globe::mdefine� structure� [1]) = ” � !– endvoy structure– � ”� ($globe::mdefine� topic list � [0]) = ” � !– begin voy topic list – � ”� ($globe::mdefine� topic list � [1]) = ” � !– endvoy topic list – � ”

TheHTML syntaxcanbechanged.However, thevoy ordersectionsareidenticalfor
variousprogramsandtheirmasterfileswhich facilitatespropogatinginformation.

Limitations and Caveats:
This doesnot supportindex entriesthatmight beor have Perlspecialcharacters.
Theseareofteneliminatedearlyin theprocess.

Theinput index files cannothave ”.htm” aspartof thename.This assumesthatinput
informationwasof theproperformatwith anindex entry, $globe::word url boundary,
andURL. If any of theinput index filesdid not havethis, thiscancauseproblems.

Ratherthanpassingin variableswhich cancreatecopiesin memory, many itemsuse
globalvariablesthataredefinedin globe.pm. Whena variableis known to beglobal,
its namebeginswith ”$globe::”. The intent is to facilitatemaintenanceby having all
user-definedtagsin oneplaceoutsideof theprogram.

Many debug statementsareleft in thecode,althoughcommentedout or programmed
out with if (0) � ...� . On occassion,a statementis copied,commentedout, andthenthe
copy modifiedin orderto keepold techniquesaroundwhile verifying new techniques.
Old techniqueswerenot alwayspurgedoncethenew oneworked.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file voyant indexer.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



116 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.22.2 DefineDocumentation

8.22.2.1 #defineassoct data $ [1]

8.22.2.2 #definec word

8.22.2.3 #definecapital 1

8.22.2.4 #definein file

8.22.2.5 #defineind file $ [0]

8.22.2.6 #defineout file $globe::path . ”m idx”

8.22.2.7 #defineproc title &trash special characters($unproc title)

8.22.2.8 #defineremember letter ”0”

8.22.2.9 #defineremember level ””

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.22voyant indexer.pl File Reference 117

8.22.2.10 #defineterm

8.22.2.11 #defineunproc title $ [0]

8.22.2.12 #definevery critical 0

8.22.2.13 #definew cnt 0

8.22.3 Function Documentation

8.22.3.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 209of file voyant indexer.pl.

8.22.3.2 if ($ nestedscripts= � /$remember letter/i)

Definitionat line 1173of file voyant indexer.pl.

8.22.3.3 if ($first letter! � //[a-zA-Z0-9])

Definitionat line 1167of file voyant indexer.pl.

8.22.3.4 if (0)

Definitionat line 602of file voyant indexer.pl.

8.22.3.5 if (@ ARGV, $ arg inc)

Definitionat line 274of file voyant indexer.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



118 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.22.3.6 unless(open(OUT INDEX,” � $out file$remember letter.html”))

Definitionat line 1152of file voyant indexer.pl.

8.22.4 Variable Documentation

8.22.4.1 PURGE ENTRY pad2

Definitionat line 1160of file voyant indexer.pl.

8.22.4.2 arg inc

Definitionat line 302of file voyant indexer.pl.

8.22.4.3 cnt = 0

Definitionat line 1157of file voyant indexer.pl.

8.22.4.4 first letter = substr($entry, 0, 1)

Definitionat line 1166of file voyant indexer.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.23voyant latex.pl File Reference 119

8.23 voyant latex.pl File Reference

Changestwo Latex files in eachzlx directoryof the systemso that they containthe
appropriateinformationfor theproject.

Defines

� #definerefman””

Functions

� int BEGIN ()� if (@ARGV � $ arg inc)
� if (exists($globe::minfo � $def type� ))

Variables

� arg inc

8.23.1 DetailedDescription

Changestwo Latex files in eachzlx directoryof the systemso that they containthe
appropriateinformationfor theproject.

Parameters:
globe::path default location to find the Latex temporarydirectories. The name

shouldbeterminatedwith aslash( � ). Thisshouldbethetopdirectorywhere
variousmaster-doxygen.styand master-header.tex can be found and more
importantly, thezlx directorieswheregeneratedLaTex files from Doxygen
reside.

globe::mastertree file [optionalpathand]filenamefor thefile thatstoresthein-
formationneededfor theprojectandthe latex files. It doesneedadditional
commenttagscontainingthe voy latex variablesandthe latex headervari-
ables.

Returns:
Generatesappropriateheader.tex anddoxygen.styfiles for eachzlx directoryin
thesystem.Thesearethenusedin Latex’sPDFgenerationfor eachsubproject.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



120 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

This tool readsin thevoyant masternav.html file (or equivalent).This file mustspec-
ify:

� The voy order for the systemthat lists all directories,associatednames,and
associatedPDFfiles.

� Thevoy latex which containsvariablesusedin LaTex build suchasmasterfile
names,company name,etc.

� Thelatex headwhich containsadditionalinformationfor therefman.tex file.

This tool stepsthroughall cref directory namesin the voy order and generatesan
equivalentzlx directorynamewhich shouldbe foundunder$globe::path. Thevoy -
latex variablesdeclarewhereadditionalmaster.tex andmaster.sty files reside. These
containcall-outsfor variablesthatvoy latex resolvesfor thegivenproject.All variables
in themasterfilesareresolvedwith informationappropriatefor theproject.

Uponconclusion,appropriaterefman.tex anddoxygen.styfilesarewritten to eachzlx
directory.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file voyant latex.pl.

8.23.2 DefineDocumentation

8.23.2.1 #definerefman ””

8.23.3 Function Documentation

8.23.3.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 117of file voyant latex.pl.

8.23.3.2 if (exists($globe::minfo � $def type � ))

Definitionat line 638of file voyant latex.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.23voyant latex.pl File Reference 121

8.23.3.3 if (@ ARGV, $ arg inc)

Definitionat line 176of file voyant latex.pl.

8.23.4 Variable Documentation

8.23.4.1 arg inc

Definitionat line 195of file voyant latex.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



122 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.24 voyant mt app.pl File Reference

Createstableof contentsnavigationto bedisplayedin thenavigationpane.

Defines

� #definekey ””
� #defineout file ””
� #definesection
� #defineholder
� #definemasterscript””
� #definetempfile buf ””
� #definekey ””
� #defineout file ””
� #definesection
� #definemasterscript””
� #definetempfile buf ””

Functions

� int BEGIN ()
� if (@ARGV � $ arg inc)
� if ($nestedscripts)
� if (open(OUTMNAV,” � $globe::path$out file”))
� if (0)
� & script output()

Breaksup thebooktreefilesinto evensmallerchaptertreefiles.

� unless(open(OUTMNAV,” � $globe::path$out file”))
� int creatingbook toc ()

Readsin thetreefile associatedwith themasterorderof a bookandcreatesthetable
of contentssectionfor it.

� int usingvoy mt app()

Whatto do whennoargumentsare given.

� int END ()

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.24voyant mt app.pl File Reference 123

Variables

� arg inc

8.24.1 DetailedDescription

Createstableof contentsnavigationto bedisplayedin thenavigationpane.

Parameters:
globe::path is the directorynameor location to find the tree script files. The

nameshouldbe terminatedwith a slash( � ). Although the directory name
is the first commandline parameter, the true input are the treescript files
containedwithin thatdirectory. Treescriptfiles mustbegin with ”tree ” and
endwith ”.script”.

globe::masterfilename [optionalpathand]filenamefor theprojectfile thatcon-
tainsthedirectoryorderingandofficial titles.

Returns:
m tree files for eachdirectoryof thesystem.Thefiles arenamedsuchthat they
areassociatedwith their owningdirectory.

Treescriptfiles areanotherway of saying”Tableof Contents”files. Treefiles them-
selvesaremini-TOCfiles thatweregeneratedby voyant nav.pl or tree js 2 script.pl.

Thisprogramreadsin theprojectfile (masterfilename).Basedonthedirectorynames,
it makessomeassumptionsaboutthenamesof thetreescriptfiles thatit expectsto see.
It stepsthroughall treescriptfiles, readsthemin, createsassociatedmastertreescript
files, andthencreatesa mastertreescript file that neststhe other treescript files in
order.

If an expectedtree script file is missing,an error messageis output but a working
mastertreeis still generatedthatignoresthemissingmini-TOC.

Note:
Whenthe original treescript files werecreated,they hadno pathinformationin
the hyperlinks. This was to make them more generaland more easyto usein
otherdirectorystructures.Thetreescriptfilesneededto standontheirown andbe
independentof any resultingdirectorystructurewherethey might beshared.

Hence,this programmust createmasterscript files that include the expect relative
pathsto the destinationtopics. The relative path information is againthe directory
namesfrom theprojectfile.

Limitations and Caveats:
Thetreefiles(mini-TOC)thatareusedasinputhaveuniquenamingrequirements.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



124 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

� Themini-TOCfilesmustbegin with ”tree ”� Themini-TOCfilesmustendwith ”.script”.� Themini-TOC files mustcontainthenameof thedirectorythey areassoci-
atedwith.

Ratherthanpassingin variableswhich cancreatecopiesin memory, many items
useglobalvariablesthataredefinedin globe.pm. Whena variableis known to be
global,its namebeginswith ”$globe::”. Theintentis to facilitatemaintenanceby
having all user-definedtagsin oneplaceoutsideof theprogram.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file voyant mt app.pl.

8.24.2 DefineDocumentation

8.24.2.1 #defineholder

8.24.2.2 #definekey ””

8.24.2.3 #definekey ””

8.24.2.4 #definemaster script ””

8.24.2.5 master script ””

Definitionat line 520of file voyant mt app.pl.

8.24.2.6 #defineout file ””

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.24voyant mt app.pl File Reference 125

8.24.2.7 out file ””

Definitionat line 530of file voyant mt app.pl.

8.24.2.8 #definesection

8.24.2.9 #definesection

8.24.2.10 #definetemp file buf ””

8.24.2.11 #definetemp file buf ””

8.24.3 Function Documentation

8.24.3.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 142of file voyant mt app.pl.

8.24.3.2 int END ()

Definitionat line 689of file voyant mt app.pl.

8.24.3.3 if (0)

Definitionat line 521of file voyant mt app.pl.

8.24.3.4 if (open(OUT MNAV,” � $globe::path$out file”))

Definitionat line 375of file voyant mt app.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



126 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.24.3.5 if ($ nestedscripts= � /master/)

Definitionat line 286of file voyant mt app.pl.

8.24.3.6 if (@ ARGV, $ arg inc)

Definitionat line 205of file voyant mt app.pl.

8.24.3.7 unless(open(OUT MNAV,” � $globe::path$out file”))

Definitionat line 532of file voyant mt app.pl.

8.24.4 Variable Documentation

8.24.4.1 arg inc

Definitionat line 224of file voyant mt app.pl.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.25voyant nav.pl File Reference 127

8.25 voyant nav.pl File Reference

Swapsout taggedareasin all HTML files in a givendirectory.

Defines

� #define file list $ [0]� #definet prev ””� #definet next ””� #definein file $ [0]� #definerel to file ””� #defineout file ” temp”� #defineout line ””� #defineglobe::entirefile ””� #defineglobe::have header0� #defineglobe::have footer0� #defineglobe::have commontop 0� #defineglobe::have dox0� #definetarget cnt0� #definetarget prefix ” ggg ”� #defineout file ” temp”� #definetempcontent””� #definetemphtml ””� #definehtreefile ”tree.html”� #definescript file ”tree.script”� #definenestedscript1

Functions

� int BEGIN ()� if (@ARGV � $ arg inc)� if (!&generateandstepthroughlist($ file list))� if ($globe::path=� /cref/i)� if (@globe::index info)� & organizetopic order()� int usingvoy nav ()� int generateandstepthroughlist ()

Generateslist of filesto lookat.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



128 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

� int do dox prev next ()

Doesa cheapprevious/next for Doxygenfiles.

� int changenav ()

Opensup anHTML file andreplacesinformationbetweenknowntags.

� if (0)
� unless(open(INHTML,$in file))
� while ( � IN HTML � )� unless(open(OUTHTML,” � $out file”))

Variables

� arg inc

8.25.1 DetailedDescription

Swapsout taggedareasin all HTML files in a givendirectory.

Parameters:
globe::path locationto find theHTML files. Thenameshouldbeterminatedwith

aslash( � ). Althoughthedirectory nameis thefirst commandline parameter,
thetrueinputaretheHTML filescontainedwithin thatdirectory.

globe::masternav file [optionalpathand] filenamefor theHTML file to useas
the masterfor information. This file hasseveral speciallyflaggedHTML
commentsectionsthat arerequired. Information from the taggedsections
arelifted andplacedinto thetaggedsectionsof theinput HTML files.

Return values:
input html file is modifiedwith new information in the taggedareas. This in-

cludesthe information in the head,navigation at the top of the body, and
copyright informationat thebottomof thebody.

file list is a temporaryfile with a list of all HTML files in thegivendirectory.

index list is a temporaryfile with extractedindex tokens.

tree.html is a temporaryfile with a mini-TOC (tableof contents)for the given
book.

This programdoesmostof thework in creatinga comprehensive HTML systemthat
spansthemini-HTML systemsgeneratedby DoxygenandMif2Go (from FrameMaker
source).Thereasonit doesmostof thework is thatit hasto readthefilesanyway.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.25voyant nav.pl File Reference 129

It startedout asa tool just to swap out the header, navigation, andcopyright areas.
However, aslong as it wasvisiting eachandevery HTML file in the input directory
and”knew” whatwasin thosefiles andhow thefiles relatedto oneanother, this tool
wasexpandedto handlegeneratingamini-TOCfile () andanindex file. It:

� Readsin themasterfile to acquireinformationfrom taggedareas.� Createsa list of HTML files in theinputdirectory.� OpenseachHTML file andswapsoutcommonnavigationwith thatcomingfrom
themasterfile.

Beforewriting a tempfile (andthencopying thisbackover theoriginal inputfile) and
asit processesthefile:

� It createsseveralhashtablesthatultimatelydeterminetopic order, topic level in
tree,etc.� It generatesa mini-TOCfile (tree.html)beforefinishing.� It processesobjecttokenscomingfrom theMS-HTML outputof Mif2Go to turn
theminto index tokencomments.It alsowritesthesetokensto a temporaryfile
index file.� Fromthetopic hashtables,it generatesmoreindex tokensfor the index file.

Limitations and Caveats:
In orderfor this to work correctly, thefile namesfor thechaptershaveto benamed
correctly so that they sort into a naturalorder. This is achieved by having the
generationplacethesameprefix on all HTML files for a givenchapter. I chosea
two-digit numberfollowedby anunderscore.In this manner, all files for a given
chapteraregroupedtogetherby the prefix. Earlier processingof the files deter-
minedwhichof thosetopicswasthefirst andlastfor thechapter.

Ratherthanpassingin variableswhich cancreatecopiesin memory, many itemsuse
globalvariablesthataredefinedin globe.pm. Whena variableis known to beglobal,
its namebeginswith ”$globe::”. The intent is to facilitatemaintenanceby having all
user-definedtagsin oneplaceoutsideof theprogram.

This usedinformation that camespecifically from our implementationof styles in
FrameMaker. In particular, we know what the format namesare that are usedfor
chapterheadings.Thenumberis pickedoff of that.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file voyant nav.pl.

8.25.2 DefineDocumentation

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



130 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.25.2.1 #define file list $ [0]

8.25.2.2 #defineglobe::have dox 0

8.25.2.3 #defineglobe::have common top 0

8.25.2.4 #defineglobe::have footer 0

8.25.2.5 #defineglobe::have header0

8.25.2.6 #defineglobe::entir e file ””

8.25.2.7 #definehtr eefile ”tr ee.html”

8.25.2.8 #definein file $ [0]

8.25.2.9 #definenestedscript 1

8.25.2.10 #defineout file ” temp”

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.25voyant nav.pl File Reference 131

8.25.2.11 out file ” temp”

Definitionat line 759of file voyant nav.pl.

8.25.2.12 #defineout line ””

8.25.2.13 #definerel to file ””

8.25.2.14 #definescript file ”tr ee.script”

8.25.2.15 #definet next ””

8.25.2.16 #definet prev ””

8.25.2.17 #definetarget cnt 0

8.25.2.18 #definetarget prefix ” ggg ”

8.25.2.19 #definetemp content ””

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



132 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.25.2.20 #definetemp html ””

8.25.3 Function Documentation

8.25.3.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 218of file voyant nav.pl.

8.25.3.2 if (0)

Definitionat line 751of file voyant nav.pl.

8.25.3.3 if (@globe::index info)

Definitionat line 445of file voyant nav.pl.

8.25.3.4 if ($globe::path= � /cref/i)

Definitionat line 433of file voyant nav.pl.

8.25.3.5 if (!&generate and step thr ough list($ file list))

Definitionat line 426of file voyant nav.pl.

8.25.3.6 if (@ ARGV, $ arg inc)

Definitionat line 285of file voyant nav.pl.

8.25.3.7 & organize topic order ()

8.25.3.8 unless(open(OUT HTML, ” � $out file”))

Definitionat line 773of file voyant nav.pl.

Referencedby globe file cnt(),andunless().

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.25voyant nav.pl File Reference 133

8.25.3.9 unless(open(IN HTML,$in file))

Definitionat line 761of file voyant nav.pl.

8.25.3.10 int using voy nav ()

Definitionat line 476of file voyant nav.pl.

8.25.3.11 while ( � IN HTML � )

Definitionat line 768of file voyant nav.pl.

8.25.4 Variable Documentation

8.25.4.1 arg inc

Definitionat line 311of file voyant nav.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



134 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.26 voyant tp tools.hFile Reference

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.27xhelp all.pm File Reference 135

8.27 xhelp all.pm File Reference

Definesglobalvariablesthatcanbeusedby otherprograms.

Functions

� int BEGIN ()

8.27.1 DetailedDescription

Definesglobalvariablesthatcanbeusedby otherprograms.

Most of the variablesrefer to tagsthat we expect to find in the HTML files. Others
definevariablesthatwewantto usein a globalway.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file xhelp all.pm.

8.27.2 Function Documentation

8.27.2.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 68 of file xhelp all.pm.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



136 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

8.28 xml 2 html txt.h File Reference

Variables

� constchar � xmlTagDelimiter[4] = � ” � ”, ” � ”, ” � /”, ” � ” �
The xml tags look similar to: � diagmenu item=”/IMOD”
audience=”manufacturing”� � /diagmenu item=”/IMOD”
audience=”manufacturing”� The internal modifiers (e.g., item, audience)
can be in any order with any amount of white space in between. There
can also be any amount of white space on either side of equals sign
(=). The opening and closing tags (diagmenu) and modifiers (item, au-
dience) are case sensitive. The contents of the (item) modifier is case
sensitive. The contents of the (audience) modifier is not case sensi-
tive.////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////
@brief Specifiesthe starting and ending characters for all xml tags. perl%
@xmlTagDelimiter = (” � ”, ” � ”, ” � /”, ” � ”) $xmlTagDelimiter� start
 =
////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////.

� constchar � xmlTags[ ] = � ”diagmenu”, ”xhelp” �
@brief Specifies the valid xml tags. perl% @xmlTags = (”dia gmenu”,
”xhelp”);/////////////////////////// /////////////////////////////////.

� constchar � diagmenu[ ] = � ”item”, ”audience” �
@brief Specifies the allowable modifiers for a particular xml tag. perl%
@� $xmlTags� diagmenu
�� modifier
�
 = (”item”, ”audience”); $xml-
Tags� diagmenu
�� modifier
 [ 0] = ”item” $xmlTags� diagmenu
�� modifier
 [ 1]
= ”audience”////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////.

� constchar � xhelp[ ] = � ”item”, ”audience” �
� constchar � audience[ ] = � ”customer”,”manufacturing”,”engineering”�

@brief Specifies the allowable values for a particular xml tag mod-
ifier. perl% @� $xmlTags� diagmenu
�� audience
�
 = (”customer”,
”manufacturing”, ”engineering”); $xmlTags� diagmenu
�� audience
 [ 0]
= ”customer”; $xmlTags� diagmenu
�� audience
 [ 1] = ”man-
ufacturing”; $xmlTags� diagmenu
�� audience
 [ 2] = ”engineer-
ing”;//////////////////////////// ////////////////////////////////.

8.28.1 Variable Documentation

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.28xml 2 html txt.h File Reference 137

8.28.1.1 const char � audience[] = � ”customer”, ”manufacturing”,
”engineering” �

@briefSpecifiestheallowablevaluesfor aparticularxml tagmodifier. perl%@� $xml-
Tags� diagmenu��� audience��� = (”customer”,”manufacturing”,”engineering”);$xml-
Tags� diagmenu��� audience� [0] = ”customer”; $xmlTags� diagmenu��� audience� [1]
= ”manufacturing”; $xmlTags� diagmenu��� audience� [2] = ”engineer-
ing”;////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////.

Definitionat line 88 of file xml 2 html txt.h.

8.28.1.2 constchar � diagmenu[] = � ”item”, ” audience” �

@brief Specifies the allowable modifiers for a particular xml tag. perl%
@� $xmlTags� diagmenu��� modifier��� = (”item”, ”audience”); $xml-
Tags� diagmenu��� modifier� [0] = ”item” $xmlTags� diagmenu��� modifier� [1] =
”audience”////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////.

Definitionat line 77 of file xml 2 html txt.h.

8.28.1.3 constchar � xhelp[ ] = � ”item”, ” audience” �

Definitionat line 78 of file xml 2 html txt.h.

8.28.1.4 constchar � xmlTagDelimiter[4] = � ” � ”, ” � ”, ” � /”, ” � ” �

Thexml tagslook similarto: � diagmenuitem=”/IMOD” audience=”manufacturing”�
� /diagmenu item=”/IMOD” audience=”manufacturing”� The internal mod-
ifiers (e.g., item, audience)can be in any order with any amount of white
space in between. There can also be any amount of white space on either
side of equals sign (=). The opening and closing tags (diagmenu)and modi-
fiers (item, audience) are casesensitive. The contentsof the (item) modifier
is casesensitive. The contentsof the (audience)modifier is not casesensi-

tive.////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////
@brief Specifies the starting and ending charactersfor all xml tags. perl%
@xmlTagDelimiter = (” � ”, ” � ”, ” � /”, ” � ”) $xmlTagDelimiter� start� =
////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////.

Definitionat line 62 of file xml 2 html txt.h.

8.28.1.5 constchar � xmlTags[] = � ” diagmenu”, ” xhelp” �

@brief Specifies the valid xml tags. perl% @xmlTags = (”diagmenu”,
”xhelp”);////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



138 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

Definitionat line 68 of file xml 2 html txt.h.

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



8.29xml 2 html txt.pl File Reference 139

8.29 xml 2 html txt.pl File Reference

Swapsout taggedareasin all HTML files in a givendirectory.

Functions

� int BEGIN ()� if (@ARGV� =1)� if (@ARGV � 1)

8.29.1 DetailedDescription

Swapsout taggedareasin all HTML files in a givendirectory.

Author:
GlennC. Maxey

Definition in file xml 2 html txt.pl.

8.29.2 Function Documentation

8.29.2.1 int BEGIN ()

Definitionat line 69 of file xml 2 html txt.pl.

8.29.2.2 if (@ ARGV, 1)

Definitionat line 134of file xml 2 html txt.pl.

8.29.2.3 if ()

Definitionat line 130of file xml 2 html txt.pl.

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



140 Voyant TechPubsToolsFile Documentation

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



Chapter 9

Voyant TechPubsToolsPage
Documentation

9.1 Bug List

Member creating book toc() This usesnot only globe variables,but also define
variablesdefinedin createmastertree script. This expectsthe tree ...html files
containthepathaspartof thename.



Index

pad0
dox chg not.pl,51

pad1
html look integrate.pl,82

pad2
voyant indexer.pl, 118

arg inc
voyant indexer.pl, 118
voyant latex.pl, 121
voyant mt app.pl,126
voyant nav.pl, 133

cnt
voyant indexer.pl, 118

f cnt
html look integrate.pl,75

file 4 links
html look integrate.pl,75

file list
voyant nav.pl, 129

filename
html look integrate.pl,75

href
html look integrate.pl,75

in file
html look integrate.pl,76, 80

l cnt
html look integrate.pl,82

lev
html look integrate.pl,76

level
html look integrate.pl,76

rel
html look integrate.pl,76

a1
ini html gen.pl,86

a href

html look integrate.pl,76
add to index struct

tp idx, 21
add to lev2 index struct

tp idx, 22
after

globe.pm,64, 65
html look integrate.pl,76
ini html gen.pl,86
log html gen.pl,98

all doc
find extract.pl,60

all line
find extract.pl,60

asnbapitypes.pl,43
createfile list, 44
fix enumlist, 45
if, 45
out file, 47
processfile list, 45
readmanipulatemaster,46
return,46
usingasnbapi,46
write outputfile, 46, 47

assoct data
voyant indexer.pl, 116

audience
xml 2 html txt.h, 136

b1
ini html gen.pl,86

b ancend
html look integrate.pl,82

b href
html look integrate.pl,76

baselevel
html look integrate.pl,76



INDEX 143

before
globe.pm,65
html look integrate.pl,76
ini html gen.pl,86, 87
log html gen.pl,98

BEGIN
find extract.pl,62
globe.pm,68
html look integrate.pl,80
html look integrate.pm,83
ini html gen.pl,92
log html gen.pl,98
masterupdate.pl,103
sapi check.pl,108
tp tools,20
tree js 2 script.pl,111
voyant indexer.pl, 117
voyant latex.pl, 120
voyant mt app.pl,125
voyant nav.pl, 132
xhelp all.pm,135
xml 2 html txt.pl, 139

begin file
html look integrate.pl,77

build tracextag struct
ini html gen.pl,92

by name
log html gen.pl,98

c word
voyant indexer.pl, 116

capital
voyant indexer.pl, 116

casein
html look integrate.pl,82

changenav
tp nav, 27

checkclassdox
sapi check.pl,108

checkprototype
sapi check.pl,108

child
html look integrate.pl,77

chunk to parse
globe.pm,65

closetag

ini html gen.pl,87
commentcount

csh commentchg.pl,48
dox bug filter.pl, 49
dox commentchg.pl,53
dox ive filter.pl, 54
dox vxworks filter.pl, 55
pl commentchg.pl,104
pl commentchg2.pl,105
pl commentchg3.pl,106

commenttot count
dox vxworks filter.pl, 55

createdatastructure
ini html gen.pl,93
log html gen.pl,98

createfile list
asnbapitypes.pl,44

creatingbook toc
tp toc,36

csh commentchg.pl,48
commentcount,48

d
html look integrate.pl,77

data
globe.pm,65

debug all
ini html gen.pl,87

debug btxs
ini html gen.pl,87

debug cds
ini html gen.pl,87

debug gdm
ini html gen.pl,87

debug master
ini html gen.pl,87

debug pbt
globe.pm,65

debug pcff
globe.pm,65

debug rs
ini html gen.pl,87

debug rwm
ini html gen.pl,87

debug v n f
globe.pm,65

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



144 INDEX

debug wom
ini html gen.pl,87

debug ws
ini html gen.pl,88

debug xims
globe.pm,66

debug xtt
globe.pm,66

default
ini html gen.pl,94

diagmenu
xml 2 html txt.h,137

do dox prev next
tp nav, 29

dox bug filter.pl, 49
commentcount,49

dox chg not.pl,50
pad0 , 51

if, 51
dox commentchg.pl,52

commentcount,53
dox flag b

find extract.pl,61
dox flag e

find extract.pl,61
dox ive filter.pl, 54

commentcount,54
dox vxworks filter.pl, 55

commentcount,55
commenttot count,55
periodcount,55

DoxygenFilter Tools,35
doxygenate.pl,57

infile, 57
sysopen,57

END
log html gen.pl,98
sapi check.pl,108
tp nav, 26
voyant mt app.pl,125

end tag
ini html gen.pl,88

f
html look integrate.pl,77, 78

f name
globe.pm,66

file incoming
html look integrate.pl,78

file name
globe.pm,66

file out
ini html gen.pl,88

file out2
ini html gen.pl,88

file out doc
ini html gen.pl,88

file out tag
ini html gen.pl,88

find extract.pl,58
all doc,60
all line, 60
BEGIN, 62
dox flag b, 61
dox flag e,61
have it, 61
in file list, 61
in text, 61
nestcnt,61
out,61
pieceto search,62
src content,62

first letter
voyant indexer.pl, 118

fix enumlist
asnbapitypes.pl,45

g
html look integrate.pl,82

generateandstepthroughlist
tp nav, 29

generateindex
log html gen.pl,99

generatescript
log html gen.pl,99

get hyperlinks
tp nav, 29

get input file
tp nav, 30

get tag chunk
tp toc,37

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



INDEX 145

globe
html look integrate.pl,78
voyant nav.pl, 130

globe.pm,63
after,64, 65
before,65
BEGIN, 68
chunk to parse,65
data,65
debug pbt,65
debug pcff, 65
debug v n f, 65
debug xims,66
debug xtt, 66
f name,66
file name,66
if, 68
lm label,66
name,66
processcommentsfrom file, 68
rcnc debug,66
readcoden comment,68
separatecomments,66
src file, 66, 67
src file name,67
tag name,67
tag param,67
tag xml, 67
targ f name,67
targ xml tag,68
tempreturn,68
xml tag target,69
xtag into messstructure,69

globefile cnt
html look integrate.pl,82

globepathpurge
html look integrate.pl,78

handleindex tokens
tp nav, 30

have it
find extract.pl,61

hname
ini html gen.pl,88

holder
voyant mt app.pl,124

href
html look integrate.pl,78

html
ini html gen.pl,88

html look integrate.pl,72
pad1 , 82

f cnt,75
file 4 links, 75
filename,75
href,75
in file, 76, 80
l cnt,82
lev, 76
level, 76
rel, 76

a href,76
after,76
b ancend,82
b href,76
baselevel, 76
before,76
BEGIN, 80
begin file, 77
casein, 82
child, 77
d, 77
f, 77, 78
file incoming,78
g, 82
globe,78
globe file cnt,82
globe pathpurge,78
href,78
htreefile, 78
if, 81
keephref,78
loc title, 79
new file entry,79, 81
new level, 79
not critical, 82
owning file, 79
part2rm,79
path,79
piece,79
potential link, 79
return,81

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



146 INDEX

s path,79
start file, 80
strip p, 80
to do,80
trace,80
tracestart file, 80
unless,81
which purge path,80
which script,80
while, 82

html look integrate.pm,83
BEGIN, 83

html name
ini html gen.pl,88, 89

html out
ini html gen.pl,89

htreefile
html look integrate.pl,78
voyant nav.pl, 130

if
asnbapitypes.pl,45
dox chg not.pl,51
globe.pm,68
html look integrate.pl,81
ini html gen.pl,94
log html gen.pl,100
tree js 2 script.pl,111
voyant indexer.pl, 117
voyant latex.pl, 120
voyant mt app.pl,125, 126
voyant nav.pl, 132
xml 2 html txt.pl, 139

ignore item
tp idx, 22

in file
sapi check.pl,108
voyant indexer.pl, 116
voyant nav.pl, 130

in file list
find extract.pl,61

in text
find extract.pl,61

ind file
voyant indexer.pl, 116

IndexerTools,21

infile
doxygenate.pl,57

ini html gen.pl,84
a1,86
after,86
b1,86
before,86, 87
BEGIN, 92
build tracextag struct,92
closetag,87
createdatastructure,93
debug all, 87
debug btxs,87
debug cds,87
debug gdm,87
debug master,87
debug rs,87
debug rwm, 87
debug wom,87
debug ws,88
default,94
end tag,88
file out,88
file out2,88
file out doc,88
file out tag,88
hname,88
html, 88
html name,88, 89
html out,89
if, 94
level, 89
nada,89
next, 89
org seed,89
out head,90
out string,90
outhtm,90
outpath,90
outputhtml, 90
outtxt,90
p1,90
piece,90
plus,90
prev, 91
pseed,91

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



INDEX 147

replaceend,91
replacestart,91
return,94
seed,91, 92
start tag,92
temp,92
traceparent,92
ttt error out,92
zap it string,92

keephref
html look integrate.pl,78

key
voyant mt app.pl,124

Latex Tool, 40
level

ini html gen.pl,89
lm label

globe.pm,66
loc title

html look integrate.pl,79
log html gen.pl,96

after,98
before,98
BEGIN, 98
by name,98
createdatastructure,98
END, 98
generateindex, 99
generatescript,99
if, 100
piece,98
return,100
usingscheck,100
write output html, 101

masterscript
voyant mt app.pl,124

masterupdate.pl,103
BEGIN, 103

nada
ini html gen.pl,89

name
globe.pm,66

NavigationTools,25
nestcnt

find extract.pl,61
nestedscript

voyant nav.pl, 130
new file entry

html look integrate.pl,79, 81
new level

html look integrate.pl,79
next

ini html gen.pl,89
not critical

html look integrate.pl,82

org seed
ini html gen.pl,89

organizetopic order
voyant nav.pl, 132

out
find extract.pl,61

out file
asnbapitypes.pl,47
voyant indexer.pl, 116
voyant mt app.pl,124
voyant nav.pl, 130

out head
ini html gen.pl,90

out line
voyant nav.pl, 131

out string
ini html gen.pl,90

outhtm
ini html gen.pl,90

outpath
ini html gen.pl,90

outputhtml
ini html gen.pl,90

outputstructurescript
tp nav, 31

outtxt
ini html gen.pl,90

owning file
html look integrate.pl,79

p1
ini html gen.pl,90

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



148 INDEX

Packagegennav, 11
Packageglobe,12
Packagescheck,13
Packagexhelp,14
Packagexscope,15
part2rm

html look integrate.pl,79
path

html look integrate.pl,79
periodcount

dox vxworks filter.pl, 55
piece

html look integrate.pl,79
ini html gen.pl,90
log html gen.pl,98

pieceto search
find extract.pl,62

pl commentchg.pl,104
commentcount,104

pl commentchg2.pl,105
commentcount,105

pl commentchg3.pl,106
commentcount,106

plus
ini html gen.pl,90

potentiallink
html look integrate.pl,79

prev
ini html gen.pl,91

proc title
voyant indexer.pl, 116

processcommentsfrom file
globe.pm,68

processfile list
asnbapitypes.pl,45

pseed
ini html gen.pl,91

purge full path
tp nav, 31

rcnc debug
globe.pm,66

readcoden comment
globe.pm,68

readmanipulatemaster
asnbapitypes.pl,46

refman
voyant latex.pl, 120

rel to file
voyant nav.pl, 131

rememberletter
voyant indexer.pl, 116

rememberlevel
voyant indexer.pl, 116

replaceend
ini html gen.pl,91

replacestart
ini html gen.pl,91

replacetag chunk
tp toc,38

return
asnbapitypes.pl,46
html look integrate.pl,81
ini html gen.pl,94
log html gen.pl,100

s path
html look integrate.pl,79

sapi check.pl,107
BEGIN, 108
checkclassdox,108
checkprototype,108
END, 108
in file, 108
src file, 108
usingscheck,109
which test,108
write output list, 109

script file
voyant nav.pl, 131

script output
tp toc,38

script structure
tp nav, 31

section
voyant mt app.pl,125

seed
ini html gen.pl,91, 92

separatecomments
globe.pm,66

spidertrace
tp nav, 32

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



INDEX 149

src content
find extract.pl,62

src file
globe.pm,66, 67
sapi check.pl,108

src file name
globe.pm,67

start file
html look integrate.pl,80

start tag
ini html gen.pl,92

startingpoint script
tp nav, 32

strip html.pl, 110
strip p

html look integrate.pl,80
sysopen

doxygenate.pl,57

t next
voyant nav.pl, 131

t prev
voyant nav.pl, 131

Tableof ContentsTool, 36
tag name

globe.pm,67
tag param

globe.pm,67
tag xml

globe.pm,67
targ f name

globe.pm,67
targ xml tag

globe.pm,68
target cnt

voyant nav.pl, 131
target prefix

voyant nav.pl, 131
TechPubsTools,17
temp

ini html gen.pl,92
tempcontent

voyant nav.pl, 131
tempfile buf

voyant mt app.pl,125
temphtml

voyant nav.pl, 131
tempreturn

globe.pm,68
term

voyant indexer.pl, 116
testingstructure

tp nav, 33
to do

html look integrate.pl,80
tp idx

add to index struct,21
add to lev2 index struct,22
ignore item,22
trashspecialcharacters,23
word chunking,23

tp nav
changenav, 27
do dox prev next, 29
END, 26
generateandstepthroughlist,

29
get hyperlinks,29
get input file, 30
handleindex tokens,30
outputstructurescript,31
purge full path,31
script structure,31
spidertrace,32
startingpoint script,32
testingstructure,33
usingvoy nav, 33
verify link, 34

tp toc
creatingbook toc,36
get tag chunk,37
replacetag chunk,38
script output,38
usingvoy mt app,39

tp tools
BEGIN, 20

trace
html look integrate.pl,80

traceparent
ini html gen.pl,92

tracestart file
html look integrate.pl,80

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference



150 INDEX

trashspecialcharacters
tp idx, 23

tree js 2 script.pl,111
BEGIN, 111
if, 111

ttt error out
ini html gen.pl,92

Unix ShellScripts,41
unless

html look integrate.pl,81
voyant indexer.pl, 117
voyant mt app.pl,126
voyant nav.pl, 132

unproctitle
voyant indexer.pl, 117

usingasnbapi
asnbapitypes.pl,46

usingscheck
log html gen.pl,100
sapi check.pl,109

usingvoy mt app
tp toc,39

usingvoy nav
tp nav, 33
voyant nav.pl, 133

verify link
tp nav, 34

very critical
voyant indexer.pl, 117

voyant indexer.pl, 112
pad2 , 118

arg inc, 118
cnt,118

assoct data,116
BEGIN, 117
c word,116
capital,116
first letter,118
if, 117
in file, 116
ind file, 116
out file, 116
proc title, 116
rememberletter,116

rememberlevel, 116
term,116
unless,117
unproctitle, 117
very critical, 117
w cnt,117

voyant latex.pl, 119
arg inc, 121

BEGIN, 120
if, 120
refman,120

voyant mt app.pl,122
arg inc, 126

BEGIN, 125
END, 125
holder,124
if, 125, 126
key, 124
masterscript,124
out file, 124
section,125
tempfile buf, 125
unless,126

voyant nav.pl, 127
arg inc, 133
file list, 129

BEGIN, 132
globe,130
htreefile, 130
if, 132
in file, 130
nestedscript,130
organizetopic order,132
out file, 130
out line, 131
rel to file, 131
script file, 131
t next, 131
t prev, 131
target cnt,131
target prefix,131
tempcontent,131
temphtml, 131
unless,132
usingvoy nav, 133
while, 133

Voyant Technologies,Inc. tpt-perl-crf



INDEX 151

voyant tp tools.h,134

w cnt
voyant indexer.pl, 117

which purge path
html look integrate.pl,80

which script
html look integrate.pl,80

which test
sapi check.pl,108

while
html look integrate.pl,82
voyant nav.pl, 133

word chunking
tp idx, 23

write outputfile
asnbapitypes.pl,46, 47

write outputhtml
log html gen.pl,101

write output list
sapi check.pl,109

xhelp
xml 2 html txt.h,137

xhelp all.pm,135
BEGIN, 135

xml 2 html txt.h, 136
audience,136
diagmenu,137
xhelp,137
xmlTagDelimiter,137
xmlTags,137

xml 2 html txt.pl, 139
BEGIN, 139
if, 139

xml tag target
globe.pm,69

xmlTagDelimiter
xml 2 html txt.h,137

xmlTags
xml 2 html txt.h,137

xtag into messstructure
globe.pm,69

zap it string
ini html gen.pl,92

tpt-perl-crf Perl Program Reference


	Voyant TechPubs Tools Main Page
	Voyant TechPubs Tools Package List
	Voyant TechPubs Tools Package List

	Voyant TechPubs Tools Module Index
	Voyant TechPubs Tools Modules

	Voyant TechPubs Tools File Index
	Voyant TechPubs Tools File List

	Voyant TechPubs Tools Page Index
	Voyant TechPubs Tools Related Pages

	Voyant TechPubs Tools Package Documentation
	Package gen_nav
	Package globe
	Package scheck
	Package xhelp
	Package xscope

	Voyant TechPubs Tools Module Documentation
	TechPubs Tools
	Indexer Tools
	Navigation Tools
	Doxygen Filter Tools
	Table of Contents Tool
	Latex Tool
	Unix Shell Scripts

	Voyant TechPubs Tools File Documentation
	asn_bapitypes.pl File Reference
	csh_comment_chg.pl File Reference
	dox_bug_filter.pl File Reference
	dox_chg_not.pl File Reference
	dox_comment_chg.pl File Reference
	dox_ive_filter.pl File Reference
	dox_vxworks_filter.pl File Reference
	doxygenate.pl File Reference
	find_extract.pl File Reference
	globe.pm File Reference
	html_look_integrate.pl File Reference
	html_look_integrate.pm File Reference
	ini_html_gen.pl File Reference
	log_html_gen.pl File Reference
	master_update.pl File Reference
	pl_comment_chg.pl File Reference
	pl_comment_chg2.pl File Reference
	pl_comment_chg3.pl File Reference
	sapi_check.pl File Reference
	strip_html.pl File Reference
	tree_js_2_script.pl File Reference
	voyant_indexer.pl File Reference
	voyant_latex.pl File Reference
	voyant_mt_app.pl File Reference
	voyant_nav.pl File Reference
	voyant_tp_tools.h File Reference
	xhelp_all.pm File Reference
	xml_2_html_txt.h File Reference
	xml_2_html_txt.pl File Reference

	Voyant TechPubs Tools Page Documentation
	Bug List


